
30

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

1   CENTRAL EUROPE. East Noricum, Taurisci, 2nd Century BC. Tetradrachm (silver,
9.10 g, 21 mm), »Augentyp«. Celticised male head, wearing three-strand pearl diadem t
o left. Rev. Stylized Horse advancing right. Nearly very fine.

2    CENTRAL EUROPE. Noricum. Circa 2nd-1st century BC. Obol (silver, 0.61 g, 9 m
m), 'Magdalensberg' Type. Raised oval design. Rev. 'Winckelkreuz' cross with pellet in c
entre. Very fine.

3   ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Siglos (silver, 5.5
5 g, 17 mm), Sardeis. Persian king in kneeling/running stance right, holding spear and b
ow, and with quiver over shoulder. Rev. Incuse punch. Nearly very fine.

4   BOEOTIA. Tanagra. Early-mid 4th century BC). Obol (silver, 0.92 g, 11 mm). Boiotia
n shield. Rev. T-A Forepart of horse right. BCD Boiotia 289-295. Nearly very fine.

5   CARTHAGE. Late 4th-early 3rd century BC. Ae (bronze, 6.06 g, 18 mm), possibly Si
cilian mint. Wreathed head left. Rev. Horse prancing right. SNG Copenhagen (Africa) 9
6; HGC 2, 1668. Nearly very fine.

6   EUBOIA. Euboian League Circa 3rd century BC. Ae (bronze, 1.39 g, 13 mm). Bull st
anding to left. Rev. Grape bunch. Good fine.

7   IONIA. Ephesos. 4th century BC. Ae (bronze, 1.23 g, 11 mm). Female head left. Re
v: [E – Φ] Bee. SNG Copenhagen 256. Very fine.

8   IONIA. Miletos. 2nd century BC. Ae (bronze, 4.48 g, 19 mm). Laureate head of Apoll
o right. Rev. Lion standing right, head left, within wreath. Fine.
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9   PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator, circa 120-63 BC. Ae (bronze, 6.7
4 g, 21 mm). Aegis with Gorgoneion in centre / [Α]ΜΙΣ[ΟΥ], Nike advancing right, holdin
g wreath and palm. Fine.

10   SICILY. Entella. Campanian mercenaries, circa 342-339 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.99 g, 14
mm). ΕΝΤΕΛΛΑ Horse galloping right. Rev. ΚΑΜΠΑΝΩΝ Campanian helmet to left. CN
S 5. HGC 2, 255. Very fine.

11   ISLANDS OFF CARIA. Rhodos, circa 180-84 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.43 g, 12 mm). Radi
ate head of Helios right. Rev. Rose within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 860. Nearly
very fine.

12   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III ‘the Great’, 336-323 BC. Ae (bronze, 3.79 g, 15
mm). Salamis, circa 323-315 BC. Macedonian shield with gorgoneion in boss. Rev. B-A
Crested helmet; caduceus and monogram below. Price 3162. Nearly very fine.

13   KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III ‘the Great’, 336-323 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.29 g, 18
mm). Salamis, circa 323-315 BC. Macedonian shield with gorgoneion in boss. Rev. B-A
Crested helmet; caduceus to left. Price 3158. Nearly very fine.

14   PTOLEMAIC KINGS of EGYPT. Ptolemy III Euergetes, 246-222 BC. Chalkous (bro
nze, 2.55 g, 15 mm), Kaunos (?). Diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, with ram's h
orn in his hair and over the diadem. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΠTOΛEMAIOY Eagle with closed
wings standing left on thunderbolt; to left, trident. Svoronos 840. Nearly very fine.

15   PTOLEMAIC KINGS of EGYPT. Berenike II, circa 244/3-221 BC. Tritartemorion (br
onze, 7.95 g, 20 mm), uncertain mint on the Levantine Coast. BEPENIKHΣ [BAΣIΛIΣΣH
Σ] Diademed and draped bust of Berenike II to right. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ Ea
gle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt. SNG Copenhagen 460. Svoronos 10
55. Fine.

16   PTOLEMAIC KINGS of EGYPT. Berenike II, circa 244/3-221 BC. Ae (bronze, 3.35
g, 16 mm), uncertain mint on the north Syrian coast. Diademed and draped bust right of
Berenike II to right. Rev. BAΣIΛIΣΣHΣ - BEPENIKHΣ Eagle standing right with wings sp
read. Svoronos 1056. Nearly very fine.
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17   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos I Nikator, 312-281 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.04 g,
12 mm), Antioch. Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev. BA ΣΕ Tripod. HGC 9, 109; SC 19.
Nearly very fine. Rare.

18   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter, 281-261 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.27 g, 1
8 mm), Tarsos. Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ANTIOXOY Caps of t
he Dioskouroi; club and monogram below. SC 332. Nearly very fine.

19   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter, 281-261 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.55 g, 1
9 mm), Antioch. Macedonian shield with central anchor. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ El
ephant walking right; above, monogram and club; below, jawbone. HGC 9, 148; SC 33
9. Nearly very fine.

20   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos I Soter, 281-261 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.70 g, 1
2 mm), Antioch. Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev. BA AN Omphalos; bow below, club
above; monogram to right. SC 349. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

21   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos II Theos, 261-246 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.07 g,
16 mm), Antioch. Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ Tripod, mo
nograms to outer left and right, Seleukid anchor below. HGC 9, 253. Nearly very fine.

22   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos II Kallinikos, 246-225 BC. Ae (bronze, 3.27
g, 17 mm). Diademed head to right. Rev. BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ horse prancing to left,
[two stars above], monogram below. SC 710; HGC 9, 351. Nearly very fine.

23   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos II Kallinikos, 246-226 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.18
g, 16 mm). Uncertain mint, associated with Antioch. Laureate head of Apollo to right. Re
v. BAΣIΛΕΩΣ ΣΕΛEYKOY Zebu bull standing left. SC 708. Nearly very fine.

24   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos II Kallinikos, 246-226 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.16
g, 16 mm). Uncertain mint, associated with Antioch. Laureate head of Apollo to right. Re
v. BAΣIΛΕΩΣ ΣΕΛEYKOY Zebu bull standing left. SC 708. Nearly very fine.
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25   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos II Kallinikos. 246-226 BC. Ae (bronze, 0.78
g, 9 mm). Northern Syria or Mesopotamia(?). Head of Athena right, wearing Attic helme
t. Rev. Forepart of horse left; monogram to left, EY to right. SC -; HGC 9, -. Apparently u
npublished; cf. Sol Auction 2, Lot 4. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

26   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos III 'the Great', 223-187 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.2
8 g, 14 mm), uncertain Mint 60. Macedonian shield with facing gorgoneion in central bo
ss. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑNΤΙΟΧΟΥ Elephant walking to right; anchor above. SC 1090; HG
C 9, 524. Nearly very fine.

27   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos III the Great, 222-187 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.31
g, 11 mm), Antioch. Laureate head of Antiochus III right, as Apollo. Rev. [BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ AN
TIOXOY] Apollo seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and resting left hand on grounde
d bow. SC 1050. Good fine.

28   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Seleukos IV Philopator, 187-175 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.9
9 g, 12 mm), Uncertain mint. Bee. Rev. [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Σ]ΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ Rose. SC -; HGC 9, -;
cf. Nomos, Obolos Web Auction 15, lot 502. Nearly very fine. Extremely rare.

29   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Demetrios I Soter, 162-150 BC. Ae Serrate (bronze,
3.40 g, 16 mm), Antioch. Head of horse left. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΔHMHTPIOY Head of ele
phant right. HGC 9, 833; SC 1646. Very fine.

30   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Demetrios I Soter, 162-150 BC. Ae Serrate (bronze,
3.78 g, 16 mm), Antioch. Head of horse left. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΔHMHTPIOY Head of ele
phant right. HGC 9, 833; SC 1646. Nearly very fine.

31   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Demetrios I Soter 162-150 BC. Ae serrate (bronze, 2.
31 g, 14 mm), Antioch on the Orontes. Draped bust of Artemis right, wearing stephane,
bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOY Apollo standing left, testin
g arrow and resting left hand on grounded bow. SC 1647; HGC 9, 852. Nearly very fine.

32   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Alexander I Balas, 152-145 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.76 g, 1
3 mm), Antioch. Aegis with gorgoneion. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ - AΛEΞANΔPOY Pegasos leap
ing right. SC 1792. Nearly very fine.
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33   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Alexander I Balas, 152-145 BC. Ae (bronze, 1.83 g, 1
2 mm), Antioch. Aegis with gorgoneion. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ - AΛEΞANΔPOY Pegasos leap
ing right. SC 1792. Nearly very fine.

34   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Alexander I Balas, 152-145 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.12 g, 1
3 mm), Antioch. Aegis with gorgoneion. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ - AΛEΞANΔPOY Pegasos leap
ing right. SC 1792. Nearly very fine.

35   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Alexander I Balas, 152-145 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.94 g, 1
5 mm), Antioch. Head of Athena right, wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. Tripod; monogra
m in exergue. SC 1796; HGC 921. Nearly very fine. Rare.

36   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos VI Dionysos, 144-142 BC. Serrate ae (bron
ze, 3.25 g, 18 mm), Antioch on the Orontes. Radiate and diademed head of Antiochos V
I to right. Rev. BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY EΠIΦANOYΣ ΔIONYΣOY Panther standing left, f
oreleg raised, holding broken spear in mouth; above, ΣTA; to right, star. SC 2007c. Near
ly very fine.

37   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos VI Dionysos, 144-142 BC. Ae (bronze, 3.7
5 g, 16 mm), uncertain mint in Cilicia or Northern Syria. Forepart of a panther to right. R
ev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ / ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ / ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΥ in four lines within ivy wreath.
HGC 9, 1050. SC 2019. Nearly very fine. Rare.

38    SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes), 138-129 BC. Ae
(bronze, 1.53 g, 11 mm), Antioch. Prow left. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ Piloi of the Dio
skouroi. SC 2069a; HGC 9, 1106. Very fine. Rare.

39   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Demetrios II Nikator, second reign, 129-126/5 BC. (br
onze, 2.89 g, 15 mm), Antioch on the Orontes. Eagle with spread wings standing right, t
hyrsos over left wing. Rev. [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΘΕΟΥ ΝΙΚΑΤΟΡΟΣ Thunderbolt;
monogram/symbol to inner left. SC 2171; HGC 9, 1139. Nearly very fine. Rare.

40   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA Antiochos VIII Epiphanes. 121-96 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.3
8 g, 19 mm), Seleuceia Pieria (?). Radiate and diademed head of Antiochus VIII right. R
ev. BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY EΠIΦANOYΣ Tripod; thunderbolt above. SC 2318; HGC 9, 1
215. Nearly very fine.

Sol Numismatik • Auction XIV • 10 June 2023

All prices are starting prices (EUR). PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



10

10

20

20

10

10

7

10

41   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA Antiochos VIII Epiphanes. 121-96 BC. Ae (bronze, 4.3
7 g, 18 mm). Uncertain mint in Syria. Radiate and diademed head of Antiochus VIII righ
t. Rev. [BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ] ANTIOXOY EΠIΦANOYΣ Filleted thunderbolt. SC 2317. Very fine.

42   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator (Kyzikenos), 114-95
BC. Ae (bronze, 2.82 g, 16 mm), Uncertain mint. Diademed head of Antiochus IX right,
beardless. Rev. BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY ΦIΛOΠATOPOΣ Nike advancing left, holding wr
eath. SC 2397. Nearly very fine. Rare.

43   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos IX Eusebes Philopator, 114-95 BC. Ae (bro
nze, 1.73 g, 12 mm), uncertain mint. Diademed head right. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙ[ΟΧΟ
Y] ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤ[OΡΟΣ] Cornucopiae. SC -; HGC 9, -; Apparently unpulished. Nearly very fi
ne. Extremely rare and unique?

44   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Antiochos X Eusebes Philopator, circa 94-88 BC. Ae
(bronze, 1.73 g, 11 mm). Uncertain mint. Diademed head right. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟ
ΧΟV / ΕVΣΕΒΟV ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤOΡΟΣ Headdress of Isis; monogram to outer left. SC -; HG
C 9, -; cf. Sol Auction 8, Lot 82. Nearly very fine. Apparently unpulished.

45   SELEUKID KINGS of SYRIA. Ae (bronze, 1.19 g, 11 mm). Bust of Zeus right. Rev.
[..] ANTIOXOY[..] Nike standing left. Nearly very fine.

46   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue, 1st century BC (or
earlier?). Ae (bronze, 2.24 g, 13 mm). Bust of Artemis, right, quiver at shoulder. Rev. ΑΝ
ΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ ΤΗΣ - ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛΕΩΣ Apollo, standing left, holding laurel branch in right ha
nd, leaning on column; monogram to left, date below. HGC 9, 1378. Nearly very fine. Ve
ry rare.

47   SYRIA, Seleukis and Pieria. Apameia. 1st century BC. Ae (bronze, 2-37 g, 14 mm).
Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev. AΠAMEΩN THΣ IEPAΣ KAI AΣYΛOY
grape bunch. Lindgren 2035. Fine.

48   AIOLIS. Kyme. Circa 3rd century BC. Ae (bronze, 3.11 g, 14 mm). Head of the Ama
zon Kyme right, hair rolled. Rev. KY / [magistrate] Forepart of horse right, kylix behind.
Very fine.
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49   PHOENICIA. Arados. Circa 380-350 BC. Obol (silver, 0.58 g, 9 mm). Laureate head
of Ba'al-Arwad to right. Rev. Phoenician inscription above, galley right over waves. SNG
Copenhagen 19-22. Fine.

50   PHOENICIA. Arados. Circa 380-350 BC. Obol (silver, 0.63 g, 8 mm). Laureate head
of Ba'al-Arwad to right. Rev. Phoenician inscription above, galley right over waves. Fine.

51   SASANIAN KINGS. Ardaxšīr (Ardashir) I, 223/4-240. BI Tetradrachm (billon, 12.44
g, 26 mm). Bust right, wearing diadem and Parthian-style tiara decorated with star. Rev.
Fire altar. Fine.

52   PAPHLAGONİA. Sinope. Time of Mithradates VI, circa 105-65 BC. Ae (bronze, 7.77
g, 19 mm). Helmeted head of Ares right. Rev. [Σ]ΙΝΩ – ΠΗ[Σ] Sword in sheath. SNG BM
Black Sea 1528-1530. Nearly very fine.

53   PHRYGIA. Apameia. Circa 88-40 BC. Ae (bronze, 7.67 g, 22 mm), Kokos, magistra
te. Helmeted bust of Athena right. Rev. AΠΑΜΕΩN / KΩKOY Eagle alighting right on ma
eander pattern; piloi of the dioskouroi to left and right, star above. SNG Copenhagen 16
1-2; HGC 7, 670. Very fine.

54   SIKYONIA. Sikyon. Circa 3rd/4th century. Chalkous (bronze, 3.40 g, 14 mm). Dove
flying left. Rev. Large ΣI within wreath. Fine.

55   COMMAGENE. Samosata. Circa mid 1st century BC. Tetrachalkon (bronze, 5.99 g,
18 mm). Laureate head of Zeus to right. Rev. CAMO-CATωN Lion walking right. Kovacs
294; RPC I 3851. Fine. Rare.

56   IONIA. Ephesos. Ae (bronze, 3.00 g, 16 mm). [E – Φ] Bee. Rev. Grazing stag right,
[Magistrate] below. Fine.
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57   Greek. Ae (bronze, 1.96 g, 13 mm). Head right. Rev. Club within wreath. fine.

58   Greek. Ae (bronze, 0.82 g, 10 mm). Female head right. Rev. Pegasus right. Fine.

59   Greek. Ae (bronze, 2.91 g, 15 mm). Head right. Rev. Uncertain deity standing left, h
olding sceptre. Nearly very fine.

60   KINGS of SOPHENE. Mithradates I, 150-100 BC. Chalkous (bronze, 1.65 g, 12 m
m), Armenian mint. Diademed head of Mithradates I to left, wearing bashlyk. Nike advan
cing to left, crowning king's name. Kovacs -; Cf. Savoca Silver 108th, Lot 223; cf. Nomo
s, Obolos 25, Lot 365. Nearly very fine. Rare.

61   CILICIA. Tarsos. circa 164-27 BC. Ae (bronze, 2.75 g, 16 mm). Club tied with fillets,
all within oak wreath. Rev. TAPΣΕΩN Zeus seated left holding crowning Nike and scept
er, star in crescent to lower left. SNG France 1365. Fine.

62   CILICIA. Aigeai. Circa 104-47 BC. (bronze, 7.03 g, 20 mm). Turreted head of Tyche
right. Rev. Head of horse left; monogram to right. Good fine.

63   KINGS OF PARTHIA. Vologases IV, circa 147-191. Dichalkon (bronze, 3.26 g, 14 m
m), Seleukeia on the Tigris. Diademed bust of Vologases IV to left, wearing tiara; to left,
EOY. Rev. Draped and turreted bust of Tyche to right; to right, A. Sellwood 84.144. Shor
e 632. Nearly very fine.

64   Greek. Ae (bronze, 5.47 g, 23 mm). Bust right. Rev. Decorated tripod, uncertain ins
cription around. Nearly very fine.
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65   Greek. Ae (bronze, 0.74 g, 13 mm). Male head right. Rev. Uncertain animal (?). Fin
e.

66   Greek. Ae (bronze, 1.53 g, 13 mm). Male head right. Rev. Uncertain deity seated lef
t. Fine.

67   Greek. Ae (bronze, 0.58 g, 12 mm). Tripod. Rev. Kantharos. Good fine.

68   Greek. Ae (bronze, 3.27 g, 19 mm). Bust of Tyche left. Rev. Zeus seated on throne l
eft, holding Nike; monogram to left. Fine.

69   Q. Thermus M.f., 103 BC. Denarius (silver, 3.84 g, 19 mm), Rome. Head of Mars lef
t, wearing crested helmet, ornamented with plume and annulet. Rev. Q TERM M F Two
warriors in combat, one on left protecting a fallen man. Crawford 319/1. Very fine.

70   Anonymous, circa 91 BC. Triens (bronze, 5.05 g, 21 mm), Rome. Helmeted head of
Minerva right, four pellets above. Rev. ROMA, prow of galley right, four pellets below. Cr
awford 339/3; Sydenham 679b. Nearly very fine.

71   C. Licinius L.f. Macer, 84 BC. Denarius (silver, 3.99 g, 22 mm), Rome. Bust of Apoll
o to left, seen from behind, holding thunderbolt in his right hand. Rev. C LICINIVS L F /
MACER Minerva in fast quadriga to right, holding spear in her right hand and shield and
reins in her left. Crawford 354/1. Very fine.

72   P. Crepusius, 82 BC. Denarius (silver, 3.75 g, 17 mm), Rome. Laureate head of Ap
ollo right; behind [control letter] and sceptre; below chin, thunderbolt. Rev. P CREPVSI
Horseman advancing right; behind, control number. Crawford 361/1c. Good very fine.
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73   C. Hosidius C.f. Geta, 64 BC. Denarius (silver, 3.77 g, 17 mm), Rome. GETA - III·VI
R Draped bust of Diana to right, with bow and quiver over her shoulder. Rev. C·HOSIDI
C [F] Boar standing to right, wounded by spear and attacked by hound. Crawford 407/2.
Very fine.

74   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Time of Augustus, 27 BC-14 AD. Ae (bronze,
4.34 g, 17 mm). Turreted, veiled, and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev. Tripod, E-K (dat
e) across field, all within wreath. McAlee 89; RPC 4243. Very fine.

75   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Time of Augustus, 27 BC-AD 14. Ae (bronze,
2.17 g, 13 mm). Turreted and veiled head of Tyche right. Rev. ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ (?), Β - Μ in
field; three ears of corn. RPC 4267. Good fine. Very rare.

76   SYRIA, Seleukis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue, time of Augustus,
27 BC-AD 14. Ae (bronze, 2.24 g, 13 mm). Veiled and turreted head of Tyche right. Rev.
Tyche, standing left, holding baton and cornucopias. Nearly very fine.

77   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue, 27 BC-AD 14. Ae
(bronze, 7.38 g, 18 mm), P. Quinctilius Varus, governor under Augustus 7/6 BC. Laureat
e head of Zeus right. Rev. ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ ΕΠΙ ΟΥΑΡΟΥ / ZΚ The Tyche of Antioch seated
to right on throne, holding two grain ears in her right hand; below, river-god Orontes swi
mming right. McAlee 87; RPC I 4252. Very fine.

78   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch (?). Pseudo-autonomous, ca. 1st-2nd century.
Ae (bronze, 2.07 g, 14 mm). Head of Apollo right. Rev. Bow and quiver. Nearly very fine.

79   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Otho, 69. Ae (bronze, 5.88 g, 23 mm). Laureat
e head right. Rev. S C in laurel wreath. RPC 4319. Nearly very fine.

80   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Titus, as Caesar, 69-79. Semis (orichalcum, 4.
63 g, 19 mm), Rome mint, for use in Syria, circa 74. T CAES IMP TR POT Laureate hea
d of Titus to right. Rev. ANTI-OCHIA Turreted, veiled and draped bust of the Tyche of An
tioch, to right. McAlee 80; RPC II 1997. Nearly very fine.
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81   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajan, 98-117. As (bronze, 13.84 g, 27 mm).
[..]ΚΡ ΚΑΙϹ ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ […] Laureate head to right. Rev. Large S•C, AI below; all w
ithin laurel wreath. RPC III 3593; McAlee 487k. Very fine.

82   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous, time of Hadrian, 117-13
8. Trichalkon (bronze, 4.11 g, 17 mm). Turreted, draped, and veiled bust of Tyche right.
Rev. Ram leaping right, head left; star within crescent above, ET ZOP (date) below. Mc
Alee 125a; RPC I 4730. Very fine.

83   SYRIA, Seleukis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous, 2nd century. Ae Tessera
(bronze, 3.18 g, 15 mm). Head of Asklepios left. Rev. Serpent-entwined staff; A to left. M
cAlee p. 85; SNG France 1856-59 (Pergamum). Very fine.

84   SYRIA, Seleukis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous, 2nd century. Ae Tessera
(bronze, 3.98 g, 16 mm). Head of Asklepios right. Rev. Serpent-entwined staff; A to left.
McAlee p. 85; SNG France 1856-59 (Pergamum). Very fine.

85   SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Seleucia. Elagabalus, 218 - 222. Ae (bronze, 2.75 g, 1
7 mm). Laureate head right. Rev. Temple with four columns enclosing sacred stone of Z
eus Kasios; surmounting pediment, eagle above roof. RPC VI 8114 (temporary). Nearly
very fine.

86   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Apameia. 1st century BC. Ae (bronze, 3.85 g, 16 mm).
Veiled head of Demeter to right, wreathed with grain ears. Rev. AΠAMEΩN THΣ IEPAΣ
KAI AΣYΛOY Large grain ear flanked by poppy heads. HGC 9, 1428. Neary very fine.

87   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Emesa. Julia Domna, Augusta, 193-217. Ae (bronze, 1
1.20 g, 25 mm). Draped bust right. Rev. Altar of El-Gabal, with six niches containing scu
lpture. Fine.

88   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Marcus Aurelius with Lucius Verus,
161-169. Diassarion (bronze, 11.99 g, 24 mm). ΑYΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟϹ / I
OY Laureate head of Marcus Aurelius to right. Rev. ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ ΚΑΙCΑΡ ΟΥΗΡΟС /
ΛAO Laureate head of Lucius Verus to right. RPC IV.3 9261. Very fine.
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89   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Septimius Severus, with Caracalla,
193-211. Ae (bronze, 14.30 g, 29 mm). Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Septimi
us Severus, on the left, facing laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Caracalla on the ri
ght; below, uncertain countermark. Rev. Large galley rowing past the lighthouse of Laod
icea. Meyer 95-8. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

90   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Elagabalus, 218-222. (bronze, 5.31
g, 19 mm). IMP C M AVR ANTONINVS AVG Radiate head of Elagabalus to right. Rev. L
[AVDIC]EON / ∆-E Dionysos standing left, nude but for drapery over shoulder, holding k
antharos over panther in right hand, thyrsos in left. Nearly very fine.

91    SYRIA, Cyrrhestica. Beroea. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Ae (bronze, 0.79 g, 9 m
m), time of the Antonines, 138-192. Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche right. Re
v. BЄ within wreath. RPC 9039. Very fine.

92   SYRIA, Decapolis. Philadelphia. Time of Titus, 79-81. Ae (bronze, 3.60 g, 14 mm).
ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΕΩΝ Helmeted and draped bust of Athena to right. Rev. L ΓΜΡ (date) within
border of dots; the whole within laurel wreath. Rosenberger 12; RPC II 2111; Sofaer 5;
Sp. Decapolis (Philadelphia) 2. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

93   SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria Nicopolis Seleucidis. Philip I, 244-249. Octassarion (br
onze, 13.58 g, 28 mm). Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind. R
ev. Two figures advancing left, heads right; to upper right, Eros flying right, holding torc
h; to lower right, H (mark of value) before half-length figure of river-god swimming right.
RPC VIII 7884. Nearly very fine. Rare.

94   EGYPT. Alexandria. Augustus. 27 BC-AD 14. Obol (bronze, 3.94 g, 17 mm). CEBA
CTOC Altar inscribed with K. Rev. KAI-CAP Cornucopia. Dattari (Savio) 45; RPC I 5009.
Nearly very fine. Rare.

95   EGYPT. Alexandria. Trajan, 98-117. Ae (bronze, 1.53 g, 15 mm). Laureate head to r
ight. Rev. Rhinoceros(?) standing to left; L [IZ?] (date) above. RPC III 4822. Nearly very
fine. Very rare.

96   EGYPT. Alexandria. Trajan, 98-117. Dichalkon (bronze, 1.67 g, 13 mm). Laureate h
ead of Trajan to right. Rev. L IA (date) Headdress of Isis. RPC III 4278. Very fine. Rare.
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97   EGYPT. Alexandria. Hadrian, 117-138. Ae (bronze, 1.54 g, 14 mm). Laureate bust ri
ght. Rev. LΔ E, Caduceus. Nearly very fine. Rare.

98    PHOENICIA. Ake-Ptolemais. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Nero, 54-68. Ae
(bronze, 2.47 g, 15 mm). IOVI [AVGVS] Nike advancing right, holding wreath. Rev. COL
[COS] CLA Kerykeion between crossed cornucopias. RPC I 4751. Nearly very fine. Rar
e.

99   PHOENICIA. Tyre. Pseudo-autonomous issue, 2nd century AD. Ae (bronze, 0.88 g,
12 mm). Turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche to right. Rev. Astarte standing left on
galley; to left and right, monograms and date. Nearly very fine.

100   PHOENICIA. Tyre. Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253. Ae (bronze, 14.10 g, 26 mm). [I
MP C C VIBIVS TREBO] GALLVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gallus r
ight. Rev. [COL TYRO] METRO the Cendevian Marshes standing facing, head left, pour
ing sand over basin (for making glass), holding long reed; at feet, river god Belus swim
ming left; in the centre, murex shell. RPC IX 1985. Nearly very fine. Rare.

101   PHOENICIA. Sidon. Julia Paula, Augusta, 219-220. Ae (bronze, 12.83 g, 28 mm).
IVLIA PAV[LA AVG] Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev. COL AVR PIA [MET(R) S
IDON] Temple of Astarte, with four columns, with Astarte standing facing, turreted, holdi
ng long sceptre, crowned by Nike standing on small column left, on her left; to left, Mars
yas standing, right, carrying wineskin on shoulder and raising hand. BMC 290; RPC VI
8458 (temporary). Very fine. Rare.

102   PHOENICIA. Caesarea ad Libanum. Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Ae (bronze, 9,86 g,
22 mm). Laureate head right. Rev. ΚΑΙϹΑΡƐΙΑϹ ΛΙΒΑΝΟΥ Soldier standing facing, hea
d left, holding standard and bow; Ζ/Ξ/Υ (date) in left field. RPC IV.3 6780. Nearly very fi
ne.

103   JUDAEA, Herodians. Herod IV Philip, with Livia. 4 BC-34 AD. Ae (bronze, 2.75 g,
15 mm), Caesarea Panias (Caesarea Philippi) mint. Draped bust of Livia right. Rev. [ΚΑ
ΡΠΟΦΟΡΟΣ] Hand holding three grain ears, LΛ-Ζ (date) across field. RPC I 4952. Goo
d fine. Rare.

104   CILICIA. Rhosus. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Trajan, 98-117. Ae (bronze, 2.11
g, 13 mm). Turreted and veiled head of city goddess left. Rev. ΡΩϹΕΩ[Ν] Harpa. RPC 3
406. Nearly very fine. Rare.
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105   CILICIA. Aegeae. Severus Alexander, 222-235. Ae (bronze, 14.33 g, 26 mm). Diad
emed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, holding serpent-staff. Rev. […] ΑΙΓƐΑΙωΝ Galle
y right. Haymann 184. Nearly very fine.

106   CILICIA. Ninica-Claudiopolis. Trajan, 98-117. Ae (bronze, 15.04 g, 26 mm). Laure
ate bust right, with drapery on left shoulder; c/m to right. Rev. Eagle standing facing, he
ad right, with wings displayed; vexilla flanking. RPC III 3221; SNG Levante 601. Nearly
very fine.

107   CILICIA. Ninica-Claudiopolis. Maximinus I, 235-238. Ae (bronze, 11.85 g, 28 mm).
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right; c/m: uncertain / Male figure standing left, ho
lding patera and scepter, within tetrastyle temple. SNG France 793; SNG Levante 622.
Nearly very fine.

108   CILICIA. Anemurion. Valerianus I, 253-260. Ae (bronze, 13.12 g, 28 mm). AY KAI
ΠOYΠΛI ΛIKINI OYAΛEPIANON Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. ANE/M
OYPI/EΩN ET Γ within wreath, above, kantharos. Fine.

109   CILICIA. Hierapolis-Castabala. Caracalla, 198-217. Ae (bronze, 22.68 g, 32 mm).
AVT KAI MAP AVPH ANTωNЄINOC Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev.
IЄPOΠOΛITωN KACTABAΛЄωN Caracalla and Septimius Severus standing facing one
another, clasping hands. SNG BN 2240; SNG von Aulock 5578. Nearly very fine.

110   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Julia Maesa, Augusta, 218-224/5. Assarion (bronze, 3.73 g, 2
1 mm). Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev. Elephant advancing right. Ziegler 351
-353); RPC VI 7323. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

111   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Severus Alexander, 222-235. Assarion (bronze, 6.48 g, 19 m
m). Draped and cuirassed bust of Severus Alexander to right. Rev. ΑΝΑΖ[...] Γ - Β Wing
ed kerykeion. Nearly very fine.

112   CILICIA. Anazarbus. Elagabalus, 218-222. Ae (bronze, 6.54 g, 22 mm). Radiate, d
raped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. ΑΝΑΖΑ ΜΗΤΡΟ[Π] Γ Β ΑΜΚ; Dionysus standing fa
cing, head left, holding long thyrsus and cantharus over panther. RPC VI 7314 (tempora
ry). Nearly very fine.
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113   PONTUS. Amasia. Caracalla, 198-217. Tetrassarion (bronze, 16.51 g, 31 mm). AY
KAI M AYP ANTΩNINOC Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Caracalla to right, see
n from behind. Rev. ΑΔΡ CЄY AN AMACIAC MH NЄ ΠΡ ΠΟ / ЄT - CH Athena standing
front, head to left, holding spear in her right hand and shield set on ground with her left.
Cf. Leu 19, Lot 2064. Nearly very fine. Rare.

114   CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian, 117-138. (bronze, 2.69 g, 14 mm). Laureate h
ead of Hadrian to right. Rev. Mount Argaeus surmounted by a wreath. RPC III 3152. Ne
arly very fine.

115   THRACE. Topirus. Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Assarion (bronze, 5.63 g, 22 mm). ΑΥ
Κ Τ ΑΙ ΑΔΡΙ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝοϹ Laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right; on cheek, counterm
ark: monogram of MAP ANT within circular incuse. Rev. ƐΠΙ ΙΟV ΚΟΜΟΔΟV ΤΟΠƐΙΡƐΙ
ΤΩΝ or similar, Herakles seated left, holding club set on ground in his right hand and lea
ning left on rock covered with lion's skin. Cf. RPC IV.1, 4561 (temporary); Cf. Leu, Web
Auction 9, Lot 658. Nearly very fine.

116   PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Severus Alexander, 222-235. Ae (bronze, 3.02 g, 18 mm). Dr
aped and cuirassed bust of Severus Alexander right. Rev. ΠΕΡΓAIΩN Asclepius standin
g facing, head left, holding serpent-staff. RPC VI 6140 (temp). Nearly very fine.

117   PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Philip I, 244-249. Ae (bronze, 13.00 g, 31 mm). Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. ΑϹΠƐΝΔΙΩΝ around, ϹƐ/ΜΝΗϹ / ƐΝΤƐΙ/ΜΟΥ wit
hin wreath. RPC VIII 85305. Very fine. Very rare.

118   PISIDIA. Antioch. Commodus, 177-192. Ae (bronze, 3.91 g, 22 mm). [ANTONINV
S COMMODVS ?] Radiate head of Commodus left. Rev. [COLONEIAE ANTIOCHAE] M
ên standing with foot on bucranium, facing, head, right., wearing Phrygian cap, holding l
ong sceptre and Victory/Nike; crescent behind, cock standing left. RPC IV.3 7379 (tem
p). Nearly very fine. Rare.

119   TROAS. Alexandria. Gallienus, 253-268. Ae (bronze, 4.96 g, 20 mm). IMP LICIN
GALLIENV Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev. COL AVG / TRO She-wol
f standing to right, suckling the twins Remus and Romulus. Nearly very fine.

120   ARABIA, Bostra. Philip II, as Caesar, 244-247. Ae (bronze, 9.19 g, 23 mm). Radiat
e, draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind / AKTI/A ΔOV/C APIA in three line
s within laurel wreath. RPC VIII 2046; Spijkerman 60; Rosenberger 52; Sofaer 54. Fine.
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121   PALMYRENE. Palmyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue, circa 2nd-3rd centuries AD. A
e (bronze, 0.58 g, 10 mm). Head of Tyche right. Rev. Astarte standing in galley facing, h
olding uncertain object in raised hand. Nearly very fine.

122   PALMYRENE. Palmyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue, circa 2nd-3rd centuries AD. A
e (bronze, 0.55 g, 10 mm). Head of Athena right. Rev. Astarte standing in galley facing,
holding uncertain object in raised hand. Nearly very fine.

123   PALMYRENE. Palmyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue, circa 2nd-3rd centuries AD. A
e (bronze, 0.68 g, 10 mm). Helmeted head of Athena. Rev. Winged caduceus between t
wo crossed cornucopiae. Nearly very fine. Rare.

124   MESOPOTAMIA. Edessa. Kings of Osrhoene, Ma'nu VIII Philoromaios, 167-179.
Ae (bronze, 1.81 g, 13 mm). Draped bust of Ma'nu VIII to right, wearing conical tiara. Re
v. 'Ma'nu King' in two lines in Syriac Esṭrangēlā. RPC 6484 (temp). Nearly very fine. Rar
e.

125   MESOPOTAMIA. Edessa. Septimius Severus, with Caracalla and Geta, 193-211.
Ae (bronze, 4.26 g, 19 mm). Laureate head of Septimius to right, facing laureate and dr
aped bust of Caracalla to left. Rev. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust of Geta to
right; before, crescent on filleted globe. Lindgren II, 2559; cf. Nomos obolos 17, lot 550.
Fine. Extremely rare.

126   MESOPOTAMIA. Carrhae. Caracalla with Geta, 198-217. Ae (bronze, 3.92 g, 18
mm). Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust of Caracalla on left facing bare-headed and
draped bust of Geta on right. Rev. Eight-rayed star above crescent. BMC 45-48. Nearly
very fine.

127   MESOPOTAMIA. Carrhae. Pseudo-autonomous issue, late 2nd century AD. Ae (b
ronze, 1.23 g, 11 mm). Crab. Rev. KAPPOH Star above filleted crescent set on 'globe'.
Bellinger, Dura-Europos, 1498. Nearly very fine. Rare.

128   MESOPOTAMIA. Carrhae. Uncertain emperor, circa 138-192. Ae (bronze, 1.83 g,
15 mm). Laureate-headed bust right. Rev. Crescent surmounted by crab. RPC IV.3, 957
5 (temporary). Very fine. Very rare.
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129   MESOPOTAMIA. Nisibis. Julia Maesa (?), 218-224. Ae (bronze, 3.03 g, 18 mm).
Draped bust right. Rev. Turreted, veiled, and draped bust of Tyche right. RPC VI 30495.
Nearly very fine. Rare.

130   CORINTHIA. Corinth. Julia Domna, Augusta, 193-217. Ae (bronze, 5.61 g, 24 m
m). Draped bust right. Rev. Isthmus (?) seated on rock, to left. Apparently unpublished.
Very rare.

131   ARKADIA. Mantinea. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.96 g, 20 mm). Laur
eate and draped bust right. Rev. Artemis advancing right, holding bow and drawing arro
w from quiver, hunting dog at her side. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

132   ARKADIA. Mantinea. Plautilla, Augusta, 202-205. Assarion (bronze, 4.66 g, 21 m
m). Laureate and draped bust right. Rev. Artemis advancing right, holding bow and draw
ing arrow from quiver.; hunting dog at her side. BCD Peloponnesos 1510.4. Nearly very
fine. Very rare.

133   ARKADIA. Phigaleia. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.07 g, 20 mm). Laur
eate head right. Rev. ΦIA[IΛЄѠN] Tyche standing to left, holding rudder and cornucopi
ae. Nearly very fine. Rare.

134   ARKADIA. Phigaleia. Caracalla, 198-217. Diassarion (bronze, 6.75 g, 22 mm). La
ureate head right. Rev. ΦIA[IΛЄ]ѠN Dionysus standing facing, head left, holding uncer
tain object and thyrsus. Fine. Rare.

135   ARKADIA. Phigaleia. Geta, 198-211. Ae (bronze, 4.52 g, 21 mm). Draped bust to r
ight; below bust. Rev. Hermes facing, as a terminal figure, holding kerykeion in his right
hand and with his left held under his garments. Very rare. Nearly very fine.

136   ARKADIA. Phigaleia. Septimius Severus, 193-211. Diassarion (bronze, 3.91 g, 22
mm). Laureate head right. Rev. ΦI[AIΛЄѠN] Artemis standing facing, head left. Fine. R
are.
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137   ARKADIA. Megalopolis. Caracalla, 198-217. Diassarion (bronze, 4.61 g, 22 mm).
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Artemis standing right, holding torch in
each hand. Nearly very fine. Extremely rare.

138   ARKADIA. Megalopolis (?). Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 5.92 g, 22 mm).
Laureate bust right. Rev. Asclepius (?) standing facing, head left. Fine.

139   ARKADIA. Cleitor. Septimius Severus, 193-211. Assarion (bronze, 4.59 g, 21 mm)
Laureate head of Septimius Severus right. Rev. KΛEIT[OPI]ΩN Asklepios standing facin
g, head turned to right. NCP p. 98, 1. Fine. Extremely rare.

140   LACONIA. Gythium. Septimius Severus, 193-211. Assarion (bronze, 3.62 g, 21 m
m). Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Septimius Severus to right. Rev. Apollo, nud
e, standing right, resting his left elbow on low column. Nearly very fine.

141   ARKADIA. Orchomenus (?). Geta, 198-209. Ae (bronze, 4.31 g, 21 mm. Bare-hea
ded bust right. Rev. [OPXOMENI]ΩN Aphrodite standing facing, head right, resting hand
on low column and holding apple. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

142   LACONIA. Las. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.93 g, 21 mm). Laureate h
ead right. Rev. Athena standing right, hurling spear with her right hand and resting her l
eft on shield. LHS, Auction 96, Lot 993.1. Good fine. Very rare.

143   LACONIA. Las. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.89 g, 22 mm) [...]TΩNIN
OC Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Caracalla to right. Rev. / ΛΑ-Ω[N] Herakles
standing front, head to left, holding club set on ground in his right hand and lion skin in h
is left. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

144   MESSENIA. Mothone. Julia Domna. Augusta, 193-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.33 g,
20 mm). Draped bust right. Rev. Athena standing left, holding spear and patera. Nearly
very fine. Very rare.
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145   MESSENIA. Asine. Plautilla, Augusta, 202-205. Assarion (bronze, 4.13 g, 21 mm).
Draped bust to right. Rev. [ACINAIΩN] Coiled serpent. BCD Peloponnesos - ; BCD Pelo
ponnesos II -; NCP p. 51, 2. Fine. Extremely Rare.

146   MESSENIA. Asine. Septimius Severus, 193-211. Assarion (bronze, 4.36 g, 21 m
m). Laureate head right. Rev. Poseidon standing left, holding dolphin and trident. BCD
Peloponnesos 774.2; BCD Peloponnesos II 2810. Nearly very fine. Rare.

147   MESSENIA. Kyparissia. Julia Domna, 193-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.28 g, 21 mm).
Draped bust right. Rev. KYΠAPIC-CIEΩN Asklepios standing facing, head to left, holdin
g staff entwined by serpent. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

148   MESSENIA. Kyparissia. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.06 g, 21 mm). Dr
aped bust right. Rev. [KVΠAPIC]-CIЄΩΝ Athena standing to left, holding patera and spe
ar. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

149   MESSENIA. Kyparissia. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.93 g, 21 mm). Dr
aped bust right. Rev. KVΠ[AP]IC-CI[ЄΩΝ] Dionysos standing left, holding long thyrsos a
nd jug. Cf LHS, Auction 96, Lot 798 Nearly very fine. Very rare.

150   MESSENIA. Thuria. Julia Domna, 193-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.28 g, 22 mm). Dra
ped bust right. Rev. ΘOVPI[ATωN] Athena standing facing, head left, holding spear; Λ-A
across fields. Good fine. Very rare.

151   MESSENIA. Pylus. Julia Domna, 193-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.59 g, 22 mm). Dra
ped bust right. Rev. [ΠΥΛΙΩN] Ram seated right on base. Cf. LHS, Auction 96, Lot 818.
Nearly very fine. Very rare. Engraver's error on the reverse? Inscription seems to be IO
V(ΛA) ΔOM(NA) or similar instead of ΠΥΛΙΩN.

152   MESSENIA. Pylus. Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion (bronze, 3.53 g, 21 mm). Draped
bust right. Rev. ΠΥΛ[ΙΩN] Ram seated right on base. Nearly very fine. Very rare.
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153   SICYON. Sicyonia. Plautilla, 202-205. Draped bust to right with cornucopiae at left
shoulder. Rev. CIKYΩN[IΩN] Bridled horse walking to right, with a draped male bust (Ze
us?) to right on its back. BCD Peloponnesos -; BCD Peloponnesos II -; BMC -. Good fin
e. Extremely rare.

154   LACONIA. Boeae. Julia Domna, Augusta, 193-217. Assarion (bronze, 4.39 g, 20
mm). [..] ΔOMNA C[..] Draped bust right. Rev. BOIA[TΩN] Tyche standing left, holding p
atera and cornucopia. Fine.

155   Arkadia. Orchomenos (?). Septimius Severus, 193-211. Ae (bronze, 5.00 g, 21 m
m). Laureate head right. Rev. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. Fine.

156   Corinthia. Corinth. Caracalla, 198-217. Ae (bronze, 5.42 g, 25 mm). Laureate hea
d right. Rev. Uncertian deity seated left. Fine.

157   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 0.79 g, 10 mm). Branch. Rev. Winged caduceus. Fine.

158   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 10.49 g, 24 mm). Nearly very fine.

159   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 10.41 g, 27 mm). Nearly very fine.

160   PHOENICIA. Tripolis. Elagabalus, 218-222. Diassarion (bronze, 14.31 g, 26 mm).
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind. Rev. Altar of Zeus Hagio
s: tetrastyle temple, with radiate bust of Astarte(?) in pediment and containing flaming al
tar, approached by steps, between cult statues of Sol and Luna standing facing; BΛΦ
(?) (date) in exergue. Nearly very fine.
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161   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 14.26 g, 28 mm). Fine.

162   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 10.41 g, 26 mm). Fine.

163   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 8.39 g, 23 mm). Fine.

164   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 9.52 g, 24 mm). Fine.

165   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 8.01 g, 25 mm). Fine.

166   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 5.72 g, 22 mm). Fine.

167   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 9.51 g, 20 mm). Fine.

168   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 6.28 g, 21 mm). Fine.
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169   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 8.49 g, 21 mm). Fine.

170   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 10.77 g, 21 mm). Fine.

171   Phoenicia. Berytus. Gordian III, 238-244 (bronze, 4.57 g, 21 mm). Draped, cuirass
ed and radiate bust right. Rev. Dionysos standing facing, head right, right arm raised ab
ove head, embracing satyr to right with left; to lower left, panther left, looking upwards; a
ll framed by grape vines. BMC 242-244; SNG Copenhagen 124. Fine.

172   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 6.30 g, 20 mm). Fine.

173   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 4.16 g, 17 mm). Fine.

174   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 4.30 g, 18 mm). Fine.

175   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 3.52 g, 17 mm). Fine.

176   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 2.48 g, 18 mm). Fine.
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177   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 2.22 g, 16 mm). Fine.

178   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 3.41 g, 16 mm). Fine.

179   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 1.90 g, 13 mm). Nearly very fine.

180   GALATIA. Ankyra (?). Ae (bronze, 1.26 g, 14 mm). Radiate bust right. Rev. ΑΝΚV-
ΡΑϹ Caduceus. Nearly very fine.

181   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 0.79 g, 12 mm). Nearly very fine.

182   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 0.90 g, 11 mm). Fine.

183   Provincial. Ae (bronze, 0.88 g, 11 mm). Nearly very fine.

184   Uncertain. Ae (bronze, 0.97 g, 10 mm). Fine.
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185   Uncertain. Ae (bronze, 1.43 g, 16 mm). Fine.

186   Uncertain. Ae (bronze, 2.16 g, 13 mm). Nearly very fine.

187   Augustus. 27 BC-AD 14. Quadrans (bronze, 2.51 g, 16 mm). Rome. MESSALLA S
ISENNA IIIVIR Bowl-shaped altar. Rev. GALVS APRONIVS A A A F F Legend surroundi
ng S C. RIC I 458. Fine.

188   Vespasian, 69-79. Quadrans (bronze, 3.07 g, 16 mm). Rome mint, for use in Syri
a. IMP VESP AVG Laureate head of Vespasian to left. Rev. P M TR POT PP Winged ca
duceus. RIC 1569. RPC II 1989. Nearly very fine.

189   Commodus, 177-192. Sestertius (bronze, 22.81 g, 30 mm), Rome. Laureate head
right. Rev. Galley with rowers under sail left. RIC 487. Good fine. Rare.

190   Commodus, 177-192. Sestertius (bronze, 24.98 g, 30 mm), Rome. Laureate head
right. Rev. [TR P V IMP IIII COS II P P] / LIBERALITAS AVG / S - C. Emperor seated left
on platform, holding roll, attended by officer holding sceptre behind; Liberalitas standing
in front, holding tessera and cornucopiae, citizen mounting steps of platform. RIC 300.
Good fine.

191   Septimius Severus, 193-211. Denarius (silver, 2.77 g, 18 mm), Emesa. [IMP CAE
L SEP SEV] PERT AVG COS [II] Laureate head of Septimius Severus to right. Rev. [S P
Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI] Septimius Severus on horseback to left, holding spear in his ri
ght hand. RIC 415.

192   Julia Maesa, Augusta, 218-224/5. Denarius (silver, 2.64 g, 19 mm), Rome. IVLIA
MAESA AVG Draped bust right. Rev. SAECVLI FELICITAS Felicitas standing left, holdin
g caduceus and patera over lighted and garlanded altar to left; star to left. RIC 272 (Ela
gabalus). Nearly very fine.
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193   Gordian III, 238-244. Antoninianus (silver, 3.52 g, 22 mm), Rome. IMP GORDIAN
VS PIVS FEL AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III to right, seen from
behind. Rev. LAETITIA AVG N Laetitia standing front, head to left, holding wreath in her
right hand and anchor in her left.. RIC 86. Good very fine.

194   Trajan Decius, 249-251. Antoninianus (silver, 3.99 g, 23 mm), Rome. IMP C M Q T
RAIANVS DECIVS AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev. VICTORIA AVG Victory
advancing left with wreath and palm branch. RIC 29c. Very fine.

195   Valerian II, Caesar, 256-258. Antoninianus (billon, 3.24 g, 21 mm), Antioch. P LIC
COR VALERIANVS CAES Radiate and draped bust of Valerian II to right, seen from be
hind. Rev. VICTORIA PART Victory, on the left, standing right, holding wreath in her righ
t hand and palm frond in her, facing Valerian II, on the right, standing left, holding globe i
n his right hand and scepter in his left. RIC 54. Fine. Rare.

196   Macrianus, usurper, 260-261. Antoninianus (billon, 3.50 g, 21 mm), Samosata. IM
P C FVL MACRIANVS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust of Macrianus to right. Rev.
ROMAE AETERNAE Roma seated left, holding Victory in her right hand and spear in he
r left; at her side, shield. RIC 11. Nearly very fine.

197   Quietus, usurper, 260-261. Antoninianus (billon, 3,38 g, 20 mm), Samosata. IMP
C FVL QVIETVS P F AVG Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. ROMAE AET
ERNAE Roma seated left on shield, holding crowning victory and sceptre. RIC 9. Good
fine.

198   Aurelian, 270-275. As (bronze, 5.83, 24 mm), Rome. IMP AVRELIANVS AVG Laur
eate and cuirassed bust right. Rev. CONCORDIA AVG / Δ(?). Severina and Aurelian, ho
lding sceptre, standing facing one another, clasping hands; between them, radiate and
draped bust of Sol right. RIC 1878. Nearly very fine.

199   Carus, 282-283. Antoninianus (billon, 3.57 g, 22 mm). IMP C M AVR CARVS P F
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust to right / RESTITVT ORBIS, female figure standing to r
ight, presenting wreath to emperor, standing to left holding globe and sceptre; star abov
e P between, XXI in exergue. RIC 106. Very fine.

200   Maximinus II, as Caesar, 305-309. Follis (bronze, 6.50 g, 23 mm), Alexandria. GA
L VAL MAXIMINVS NOB CAES Laureate head of Maximinus II to right. Rev. GENIO CA
ESARIS / Δ / K - P / ALE Genius, nude but for chlamys, standing front, head to left, holdi
ng patera in his right hand and cornucopiae in his left. RIC 100a. Nearly extremely fine.
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201   Divus Constantius I, died 306. Follis (bronze, 2.99 g, 18 mm), struck under Consta
ntine I, Rome. DIVO CONSTANTIO PIO PRINCIPI Laureate and veiled head of Divus C
onstantius I to right. Rev. REQVIES OPT MER Divus Constantius I, veiled, seated left o
n curule chair, raising his right hand and holding short scepter in his left. RIC 105. Nearl
y very fine.

202   Constantine I 'the Great', 307/10-337 Nummus (bronze, 4.31 g, 23 mm), Treveri.
CONSTANTINVS P F AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust to right. Rev. SOLI INVICTO C
OMITI Sol standing to left, raising hand and holding globe; T-F across fields, PTR in exe
rgue. RIC 42. Extremely fine.

203   Theodora, 337-340. Nummus (bronze, 1.29 g, 15 mm). FL MAX THEODORAE AV
G Bust right, wearing plain mantle and necklace, hair elaborately dressed. Rev. PIETAS
ROMANA Pietas facing, head right, holding an infant. Nearly very fine.

204   Hanniballianus. Rex Regum, 335-337. Follis (bronze, 1.18 g, 15 mm). Constantino
ple. FL HANNIBALLIANVS REGI Bareheaded, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. S
ECVRITAS PVBLICA Euphrates reclining right, leaning on scepter; urn at side, reed in b
ackground; CONS[?] in exergue. RIC 147. Fine.

205   Valens, 364-378 Nummus (bronze, 2.34 g, 17 mm), Rome. D N VALEN-S P F AV
G Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. SECVRITAS REI PVBLICAE
Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm; SMRQ (?) in exergue. RIC 28a. Very fi
ne.

206   Valentinian II, 375-392. Follis (bronze, 1.57 g, 14 mm). D N VALENTINIANVS P F
AVG. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right Rev. SALVS REI PVBLICAE Vi
ctory advancing left, holding trophy and dragging captive; Christogram to left, CONSB in
exergue. RIC IX 86a. Very fine.

207   Magnus Maximus 383-388. Follis (bronze, 0.87 g, 12 mm), Aquileia. D N MA-XIM
VS P F AVG diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. SPES ROMANORVM ca
mpgate, with two turrets, no door, star above, SMAQP in exergue. RIC IX 55a. Nearly v
ery fine.

208   Honorius, 393-423 (or Arcadius?). Ae (bronze, 1.65 g. 14 mm), Antioch. […]VS P
F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. SALVS REI-PVBLICAE
Victory advancing left, holding trophy on shoulder with right hand, and dragging captive
with left, ANT[.] in exergue. RIC 70B (Arcadius) or 70C (Honorius). Very fine. Very rare.
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209   Aelia Eudoxia, 400-404. Follis (bronze, 2.83 g, 15 mm), Antioch. AEL EVDOXIA A
VG diademed and draped bust right, being crowned manus Dei above. Rev. SALVS REI
PVBLICAE Victory seated right on cuirass, supporting on a low column a shield inscribe
d with christogram; ANT˙?) in exergue. RIC 104 (Arcadius). Very fine.

210   Aelia Eudoxia, 400-404. Follis (bronze, 3.00 g, 18 mm), Nicomedia. AEL EVDOXI
A AVG diademed and draped bust right, being crowned manus Dei above. Rev. GLORI
A RO-MANORVM Eudoxia enthroned facing front, folding hands over breast; crowned b
y Hand of God; cross in right field; SMNA in exergue. RIC 80. Good fine.

211   Theodosius II, 402-450. Nummus (bronze, 0.95 g, 12 mm), Constantinople. D N T
HEODOSIVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed and draped bust of Theodosius II to right. Rev.
Monogram within wreath; in exergue, CON. RIC 463. Nearly very fine.

212   Theodosius II, 402-450. Nummus (bronze, 1.49 g, 13 mm), Nicomedia. D N THEO
DOSIVS P F AVG Pearl-diademed and draped bust of Theodosius II to right. Rev. Mono
gram within wreath; in exergue, NIC. RIC 465. Good fine.

213   Theodosius II, 402-450. Nummus (bronze, 1.23 g, 11 mm), Antioch. Diademed, dr
aped and cuirassed bust of Theodosius II. Rev. Cross within wreath; in exergue, ANTA.
RIC 453. Nearly very fine.

214   Vandals or Barbarous Imitation of Roman nummus, circa 5th century. Ae (bronze,
0.50 g, 10 mm). Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Cross within wreath, unce
rtain legend around. Nearly very fine.

215   Vandals or barbaric imitation. Circa 5th century. Ae (bronze, 0.45 g, 11 mm). Bust r
ight. Rev. Cross within wreath. Good fine.

216   Johannes, usurper, 423-425. Ae (bronze, 1.07 g, 12 mm), Rome. D N IOHANNES
P F AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Johannes to right. Rev. SALVS
REI PVBLICE Victory advancing left, holding trophy over her right shoulder and draggin
g captive; Christogram to left. RIC X 1916. Fine.
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217   Uncertain, 5th century. Ae (bronze, 1.02 g, 12 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped and c
uirassed bust right. Rev. Victory advancing left, holding trophy over her right shoulder a
nd dragging captive; Christogram to left. Fine.

218   Uncertain, 5th century. Ae (bronze, 1.22 g, 12 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped and c
uirassed bust right. Rev. Victory advancing left, holding trophy over her right shoulder a
nd dragging captive; Christogram to left. Fine.

219   Uncertain, 5th century. Ae (bronze, 1.28 g, 12 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped and c
uirassed bust right. Rev. Victory advancing left, holding trophy over her right shoulder a
nd dragging captive; Christogram to left. Fine.

220   Valentinian III, 425-455 (or local imitation). Nummus (bronze, 1.40 g, 12 mm), Ro
me. D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG pearl- diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to righ
t. Rev. [VOT PVB] Camp-gate. RIC 2126. Fine.

221   Marcian, 450-457. Nummus (bronze, 1.02 g, 10 mm), uncertain mint. D N MARCI
ANVS P F AV Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Monogram in wreath. N
early very fine.

222   Leo I, 457-474 (?). Nummus (bronze, 0.67 g, 10 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped, an
d cuirassed bust right. Rev. Victory, winged, draped, standing left, holding wreath in righ
t hand and palm in left hand. RIC 2508 (?). Nearly very fine. Very rare.

223   Leo I, 457-474. Nummus (bronze, 1.03 g, 11 mm), Uncertain mint. Pearl-diademe
d, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Lion, crouching left, head right, within a wreat
h. RIC 673-680. Nearly very fine.

224   Leo I, 457-474. Nummus (bronze, 1.38 g, 11 mm), Constantinople. Pearl-diademe
d, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Lion, crouching left, head right, within a wreat
h. RIC 674. Nearly very fine.
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225   Zeno, 476-491 (or Vandals imitation?). Ae (bronze, 1.55 g, 13 mm). Diademed, dr
aped and cuirassed bust right. Rev Victory advancing left, holding wreath and dragging
captive . Nearly very fine.

226   Uncertain, 5th century. Ae (bronze, 0.73 g, 9 mm). Good fine.

227   Barbaric imitation of Roman follis, circa 4th/5th century. Ae (bronze, 1.02 g, 11 m
m). Nearly very fine.

228   Barbaric imitation of Roman follis, circa 4th/5th century. Ae (bronze, 1.35 g, 13 m
m). Nearly very fine.

229   Barbaric imitation of Roman follis, circa 4th/5th century. Ae (bronze, 0.90 g, 11 m
m). Nearly very fine.

230   Anastasius I, 491-518. Follis (bronze, 8.82 g, 23 mm), Constantinople. D N ANAS
TASIVS [P P AVG] Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Anastasius I to right. Rev. L
arge M; star to left and right, above, cross; CON in exergue. Cf SB 16, but small modul
e. Nearly very fine.

231   Anastasius I, 491-518. Half Follis (bronze, 8.85 g, 27 mm), Constantinople. D N A
NASTASIVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large K, cross t
o left, Γ to right. SB 24. Nearly very fine.

232   Anastasius I, 491-518. Decanummium (bronze, 2.13 g, 16 mm), Constantinople. D
N ANASTASIVS P P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev. Large I;
pellet to left and right, CONCORD around. DOC 19; SB 26. Fine.
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233   Anastasius I, 491-518. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.50 g, 17 mm), Constantinople.
D N ANASTASIVS PP AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large Є.
SB 29A. Very fine.

234   Anastasius I, 491-518. Pentanummium (bronze , 2.71 g, 16 mm). Constantinople.
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev. Large E; two pellets and Γ. DOC 26c; SB 29. Nea
rly very fine.

235   Anastasius I, 491-518. Half Follis (bronze, 3.70 g, 20 mm), Nicomedia. D N ANAS
TASIVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large K; to left, cros
s between N – I. SB 38. Nearly very fine.

236   Anastasius I, 491-518. Decanummium (bronze, 2.77 g, 15 mm). Nicomedia. Diade
med, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large I between N-I; I CONCORD around.
DOC 38; SB 44. Very fine.

237   Justin I, 518-527. Follis, contemporary imitation (bronze, 13.37 g, 32 mm), Consta
ntinople. Blundered legend, Bust of Justin I right. Rev, Large M, star to left and right, cro
ss above, [A?] below; CON in exergue. Good fine.

238   Justin I, 518-527. Dekanummium. (bronze, 4.29 g, 15 mm), Constantinople. D N I
VSTINVS P P AVC Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev. Large I, B CON
CORDI around. SB 70. Very fine.

239   Justin I, 518-527. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.01 g, 15 mm), Constantinople. D N I
VSTINVS P P AV Pearl diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large chi-rho, star
to left, Ε to right. SB 76; DOC 21e. Very fine. Rare.

240   Justin I, 518-527. Follis (bronze, 16.05 g, 32 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch). D N IVST
INVS PP AYC S Diademed and draped bust of Justin I to right. Rev. Large M between t
wo crossed; above, cross, below, Є; in exergue, ANTX. SB 100. Nearly very fine.
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241   Justin I, 518-527. Half Follis (bronze, 5.83 g, 22 mm), Antioch. D N IVSTINVS P P
AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin I right. Rev. Large K; to left, long cr
oss, to right, officina Γ. SB 68. Very fine.

242   Justin I, 518-527. Dekanummium (bronze, 4.97 g, 17 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
D N IVSTINVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin I to right. Rev.
Δ CONCORDI Large I; above cross; in exergue, ANTX. DOC 52b; SB 107. Very fine.

243   Justin I, 518-527. Dekanummium (bronze, 5.44 g, 18 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
D N IVSTINVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin I to right. Rev.
Δ CONCORDI Large I; above cross; in exergue, ANTX. DOC 52b; SB 107. Very fine.

244   Justin I, 518-527. Dekanummium (bronze, 2.82 g, 21 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
D N IVSTINVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justin I to right. Rev.
A CONCORDI Large I; above cross; pellets to left and right; in exergue, ANTX. DOC 54
a; SB 108. Very fine.

245   Justin I, 518-527. Pentanummium (bronze, 0.70 g, 10 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
D N IVSTINVS P AVG Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right. Rev. Monog
ram. MIBE N67; DOC 149 (Justin II); SB 387 (Justin II). Nearly very fine. Rare.

246   Justin I, 518-527. 2 Nummi. (bronze, 0.95 g, 12 mm), Thessalonica. D N IVSTINV
S P P A Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large B; stars to left and righ
t. DOC 27; SB 82. Very fine. Rare.

247   Justin I, 518-527. Half follis (bronze, 8.13 g, 24 mm), Nicomedia. [DN IVSTI]NVS
PP AYG Diademed, draped, cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large K, to left long cross dividin
g N and I, to right B. SB 90. Nearly very fine.

248   Justin I with Justinian I, 527. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.33 g, 11 mm), Antioch. +D
N IVSTINVS ЄT IVSTINIANVS P P A Diademed, draped, and cuirassed busts of Justin
and Justinian facing. Rev. Tyche of Antioch seated left; to left, Є. DOC 17. MIB 13. SB 1
33. Nearly very fine.
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249   Justinian I, 527-565. Follis (bronze, 7.29 g, 24 mm), Constantinople. DN IVSTINV
S PP AV Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large M; cross above, star t
o left and right; A below, CON in exergue. Nearly very fine.

250   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 4.05 g, 19 mm), Constantinople. D
N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to right.
Rev. Large Є; to right, Δ. DOC 96d; SB 170. Very fine.

251   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 3.82 g, 20 mm), Constantinople. D
N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to right.
Rev. Large Є; to right, Δ. DOC 96d; SB 170. Very fine.

252   Justinian I, 527-565. Follis (bronze, 15.34 g, 32 mm), Antioch. Diademed, draped,
and cuirassed bust right. Rev: Large M; star to left and right, cross above, A below; ANT
IX. SB 213 Nearly very fine.

253   Justinian I, 527-565. Follis (bronze, 12.88 g, 33 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch). Blund
ered legend DN IVSTINIANYS PP AV Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev.
Blundered legend Large M between two stars; above cross, A below; ΘVΠOΛS in exerg
ue. DOC 212a; SB 217. Nearly very fine.

254   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.20 g, 17 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, A. DOC 268a; SB 241. Good fin
e.

255   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 3.77 g, 20 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, B. DOC 268b; SB 241. Nearly ve
ry fine.

256   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 3.89 g, 20 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, B. DOC 268b; SB 241. Nearly ve
ry fine.
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257   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.50 g, 17 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; DOC 269 MIB 142. SB 242. Very fine.

258   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.99 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; DOC 269 MIB 142. SB 242. Good very fine.

259   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.29 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P A Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to righ
t. Rev. Large Є with central cross; to right, ૪. DOC 270; SB 243. Very fine.

260   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.27 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P A Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to righ
t. Rev. Large Є with central cross; to right, ૪. DOC 270; SB 243. Very fine.

261   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.91 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P A Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to righ
t. Rev. Large Є with central cross; to right, ૪. DOC 270; SB 243. Nearly very fine.

262   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.37 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P A Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to righ
t. Rev. Large Є with central cross; to right, ૪. DOC 270; SB 243. Nearly very fine.

263   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.43 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, star. DOC 271; SB 244. Very fin
e.

264   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.44 g, 17 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, star. DOC 271; SB 244. Very fin
e.
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265   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.92 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, star. DOC 271; SB 244. Very fin
e.

266   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.47 g, 17 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Justinian I to r
ight. Rev. Large Є with cross at center; in field to right, star. DOC 271; SB 244. Very fin
e.

267   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 4.27 g, 18 mm). Thessalonica. D N I
VSTINIANVS P AVG diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large I; Cross be
tween two pellets above, A - P to left and right. DOC 99; SB 187. Very fine. Rare.

268   Justinian I, 527-565. 8 Nummi (bronze, 4.44 g, 20 mm). Thessalonica. D N IVSTI
NIANVS P P AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large H; A - P acro
ss field; cross above. SB 189. Very fine.

269   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.34 g, 17 mm), Carthage. [DN IVS
TINIANVS P P AVG] or similar, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large E; to rig
ht, cross, all within wreath. SB 275. Very fine. Rare.

270   Justinian I, 527-565. Nummus (bronze, 0.93 g, 9 mm), Carthage. Facing bust, hol
ding cross in right hand. Rev. Helmeted and draped bust facing. Rev. Monogram 6. DO
373 (uncertain mint); MIB 210; SB 341 (uncertain mint). Nearly very fine. Rare.

271   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 3.50 g, 17 mm), Rome. D N IVSTINI
ANVS P AV Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing, holding globu
s cruciger in his right hand and with a shield, decorated with a horseman spearing a fall
en foe, over his left shoulder. Rev. Large I between A/N/N/O and XX/XIIII; all within wrea
th. SB 326 (Ravenna). Very fine.

272   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 4.17 g, 16 mm), Rome. D N IVSTINI
ANVS P AV Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing, holding globu
s cruciger in his right hand and with a shield, decorated with a horseman spearing a fall
en foe, over his left shoulder. Rev. Large I between A/N/N/O and XX/VIIII; all within wrea
th. DOC -. SB 326 (Ravenna). Very fine.
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273   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 3.12 g, 17 mm), Rome. D N IVSTINI
ANVS P AV Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Justinian I facing, holding globu
s cruciger in his right hand and with a shield, decorated with a horseman spearing a fall
en foe, over his left shoulder. Rev. Large I between A/N/N/O and XX/XVI; all within wrea
th. DOC -. SB 326 (Ravenna). Very fine.

274   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 3.21 g, 18 mm), Rome. D N IVSTINI
ANVS PP AV Draped and pearl-diademed bust right. Rev. Large I between two stars, su
rmounted by cross, all within wreath. SB 307a. Very fine. Very rare.

275   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 4.60 g, 16 mm). Rome. Diademed, d
raped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large I between two stars; all within wreath. DOC
362; SB 307. Nearly very fine.

276   Justinian I, 527-565. Decanummium (bronze, 4.92 g, 17 mm). Rome. Diademed, d
raped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large I between two stars; all within wreath. DOC
362; SB 307. Nearly very fine.

277   Justinian I, 527-565. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.44 g, 11 mm). Diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Large V within wreath; star above. SB 338. Nearly very fi
ne.

278   Justin II, with Sophia, 565-578. Half Follis (bronze, 7.15 g, 23 mm), Constantinopl
e. Justin, holding globus cruciger, and Sophia, holding cruciform scepter, seated facing
on double throne, both nimbate. Rev. Large K; cross above, A/N/N/O to left, III (date) to
right; A below. SB 361. Nearly very fine.

279   Justin II, with Sophia, 565-578. Half Follis (bronze, 4.05 g, 21 mm) Cyzicus. D N I
VSTINVS P P AVG Justin II, holding globus cruciger in his right hand, and Sophia, holdi
ng cruciform scepter in her right hand, seated facing on double throne. Rev. Large K bet
ween A/N/N/O and X; above, cross; below, KYZ. DOC 133; SB 373. Nearly very fine.

280   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.92 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, B to right. SB 363. Nearly very fine.
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281   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.15 g, 13 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large , B to right. SB 363. Nearly very fine.

282   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.18 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

283   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.52 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

284   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.20 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

285   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.00 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

286   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.70 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

287   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.74 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

288   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.26 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.
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289   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.12 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

290   Justin II, 565-578. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.78 g, 16 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Justin II. Rev. Large Є, cross to right. SB 386. Very fine.

291   Justin II, with Sophia. 565-578. Decanummium (bronze, 3.03 g, 19 mm), Theoupol
is (Antioch). Justin II, holding scepter in his right hand, and Sophia, holding scepter in h
er left hand, seated facing on double throne and holding globus cruciger between them;
around, blundered legend. Rev. Large I between A/N/N/O and Ч/III; above, cross; in exe
rgue, THEЧP. DOC 178; SB 383. Nearly very fine.

292   Justin II with Sophia, 565-578 Half Follis (bronze, 5.03 g, 23 mm), Thessalonica.
Nimbate figures of Justin II and Sophia seated facing on double throne, Justin holding gl
obus cruciger in his right hand and Sophia holding cruciform scepter in hers. Rev. Large
K, cross above, A/N/N/O to left, X to right, TES in exergue. SB 366. Nearly very fine.

293    Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. 3/4 Follis or 30 Nummi (bronze, 12.44 g, 32 m
m), Constantinople. d M TIЬ CONS-TANT P P AVI Crowned, draped and cuirassed facin
g bust of Tiberius Constantine. Rev. Large XXX, cross above; below CONB. DOC 15b;
SB 432. Nearly very fine.

294   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.65 g, 19 mm), Consta
ntinople. δ m Tib CON P P AVI Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Tiberius II Con
stantine to right. Rev. Large Ч. DOC 22. MIB 33a. SB 438. Very fine.

295   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. Follis (bronze, 15.56 g, 31 mm), Theoupolis (Anti
och). d m TIb CONS-TANT PP AVC Crowned bust of Tiberius II Constantine facing, wea
ring consular robes, holding mappa in right hand and eagle-tipped scepter in left. Rev. L
arge M, A/N/N/O – II/II across; cross above, Γ below; τΗΕЧP' in exergue. SB 447. Very f
ine.

296   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. Decanummium (bronze, 2.45 g, 18 mm). Theoup
olis (Antioch). Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield. R
ev. Large X; A/N/N/O to left and ЧI (date) to right; cross above, R below. SB 456. Very fi
ne.
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297   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. Decanummium (bronze, 3.59 g, 17 mm). Theoup
olis (Antioch). Crowned bust facing, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Larg
e X; A/N/N/O to left, cross above, ЧI (date) to right, R below. SB 456. Very fine.

298    Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. 3/4 Follis or 30 Nummi (bronze, 12.05 g, 31 m
m), Nicomedia. Crowned, draped and cuirassed facing bust. Rev. Large XXX; cross abo
ve; NIKOB in exergue. DOC 32b; SB 442. Nearly very fine.

299   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Half Follis (bronze, 4.90 g, 21 mm). Constantinople. H
elmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev. Large K bet
ween A/N/N/O and ЧI; above, cross, below A. SB 497. Very fine.

300   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 1.81 g, 18 mm), Constantinop
le. D N TIBER P P AV Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large I betwee
n two stars; above, cross; CON in exergue. SB 498A. Very fine.

301   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 3.41 g, 19 mm), Constantinop
le. D N TIBER P P AV Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large I betwee
n two stars; above, cross; CON in exergue. SB 498A. Very fine.

302   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 3.04 g, 21 mm), Constantinop
le. [D N TIBER P P AV] Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large I betwe
en two stars; above, cross; CON in exergue. SB 498A. Nearly very fine.

303   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Dekanummium (bronze, 2.45 g, 15 mm), Constantinop
le. Helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large I between star and A; cross
above; CON in exergue. SB 498. Very fine.

304   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Dekanummium (bronze, 2.29 g, 16 mm), Constantinop
le. Helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing. Rev. Large I between star and Є; cros
s above; CON in exergue. SB 498. Nearly very fine.
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305   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.33 g, 16 mm), Constantino
ple. D N mAVR[…] Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius to right.
Rev. Large Є; to right, B. DOC 68; SB 501A. Very fine.

306   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Half Follis (bronze, 5,18 g, 20 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). Crowned facing bust of Maurice Tiberius, wearing crown surmounted by trefoil and c
onsular robes, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Large K between A/N/N/O
and IIX; above, cross; below, R. SB 535. Very fine.

307    Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 2,99 g, 17 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Crowned bust facing, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Large I;
A/N/N/O to left, cross above, X/II (date) to right, τHЄUP below. SB 537. Very fine.

308    Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 3.68 g, 17 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Crowned bust facing, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Large I;
A/N/N/O to left, cross above, X/IIII (date) to right, τHЄUP below. SB 537. Nearly very fin
e.

309    Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 3.47 g, 18 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Crowned bust facing, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Large I;
A/N/N/O to left, cross above, X/ ЧII (date) to right, τHЄUP below. SB 537. Nearly very fi
ne.

310    Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 2.84 g, 18 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Crowned bust facing, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter. Rev. Large I;
A/N/N/O to left, cross above, X/ ЧIII (date) to right, τHЄUP below. SB 537. Nearly very fi
ne.

311   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Half Follis (bronze, 5.87 g, 23 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). Crowned facing bust of Maurice Tiberius, wearing crown surmounted with cross and
consular robes, holding mappa and eagle-tipped scepter; around, blundered legend. Re
v. Large XX between A/N/N/O and Ч; above, cross; below, R. SB 534. Nearly very fine.

312   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.49 g, 13 mm), Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram 15 of Maurice Tiberius. Rev. Large Ч; above, cross. DOC -. SB 53
9. Very fine.
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313   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.39 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram 15 of Maurice Tiberius. Rev. Large Ч; above, cross. DOC -. SB 53
9. Nearly very fine.

314   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.33 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram 15 of Maurice Tiberius. Rev. Large Ч; above, cross. DOC -. SB 53
9. Nearly very fine.

315   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 2.05 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram 15 of Maurice Tiberius. Rev. Large Ч; above, cross. DOC -. SB 53
9. Nearly very fine.

316   Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.74 g, 14 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram. Rev. Large Є; cross to right. SB 542. Nearly very fine.

317   Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.34 g, 12 mm). Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram. Rev. Large Є; cross to right. SB 542. Nearly very fine.

318   Tiberius II Constantine, 578-582. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.33 g, 16 mm), Theou
polis (Antioch). Monogram of Tiberius II Constantine. Rev. Large Ч; above (and below) c
ross. SB 459. Nearly very fine, interesting double strike on reverse!

319   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.51 g, 15 mm), Theoupolis
(Antioch). Monogram of Maurice Tiberius. Rev. Large Є; above, cross. DOC -; SB 540 v
ar (monogram, Ч). Very fine.

320   Maurice Tiberius, 582-602. Decanummium (bronze, 4.47 g, 15 mm), Catania. Cro
wned and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius facing, holding globus cruciger in right han
d. Rev. Large I, A/N/N/O – X across; CAT in exergue. SB 581. Nearly very fine.
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321   Maurice Tiberius. 582-602. 12 Nummi (bronze, 3.84 g, 16 mm), Alexandria,. D N
m[…]AV diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, holding cross. Rev. Cross between
I-B; AΛEΞ in exergue. DOC 213; SB 544. Very fine.

322   Phocas. 602-610. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.19 g, 15 mm), Antioch (Theoupolis ).
D N FOC[…] Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Phocas to right. Rev. Large Є; cr
oss to right. DOC -; MIB -; SB -; Andreas Urs Sommer, Die Münzen des Byzantinischen
Reiches 491-1453: Die Münzen des Reiches von Trapezunt (2010) p. 160, no. 9.64. Ver
y fine. Very rare.

323   Phocas, 602-610. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.49 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Phocas. Rev. Large Є, cross above. DOC -; MIB 89; SB 676A. Nearly ver
y fine. Rare.

324   Phocas, 602-610. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.74 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Phocas. Rev. Large Ч, cross above. DOC -; MIB 89; SB 676A var (Є). Ne
arly very fine. Rare.

325   Phocas, 602-610. Pentanummium (bronze, 1.13 g, 14 mm), Theoupolis (Antioch).
Monogram of Phocas. Rev. Large Ч, cross above. DOC -; MIB 89; SB 676A var (Є). Ver
y fine. Rare.

326   Phocas, with Leontia, 602-610. Follis (bronze, 9.09 g, 27 mm), Theoupolis (Antioc
h). [D N FOCA N]E PE AV Phocas, crowned holding globus cruciger; to right Leontia, ni
mbate and crowned, holding cross-tipped scepter, in field above cross. Rev. Large M, A/
N/N/O and Ч/II across; above cross; in exergue THEUP. SB 671. Nearly very fine.

327   Phocas, with Leontia. 602-610. Decanummium (bronze, 2.98 g, 18 mm), Antioch.
Phocas and Leontia standing facing, holding globus cruciger and cruciform scepter, res
pectively. Rev. Large X; A/N/N/O – IIII across; cross above, R below. SB 675. Nearly ver
y fine.

328   Heraclius, 610-641. Half Follis (bronze, 6.10 g, 25 mm), Constantinople. Crowned
and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus-cruciger Rev. Large K; A/N/N/O - I across fiel
d. SB 813. Nearly very fine.
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329    Heraclius, with Martina and Heraclius Constantine. 610-641. Follis (bronze, 7.54
g, 24 mm), Constantinople. Heraclius, in center, flanked by Martina, on left, and Heracli
us Constantine, on right, each wearing crown and chlamys and holding globus-cruciger;
two crosses flanking Heraclius head. Rev. Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O - Ч across fie
lds; A below, CON in exergue. DOC 94; SB 806. Very fine.

330   Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641. Follis (bronze, 7.75 g, 27 mm), Nik
omedia. Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each holding globus cruci
ger. Rev. Large M, blundered, retrograde legend around. Good fine.

331    Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641. Half Follis (bronze, 6.00 g, 23 m
m). Heraclius, on the left, standing facing, wearing crown surmounted by cross and hold
ing globus cruciger in his right hand; Heraclius Constantine, on the right, standing facin
g, wearing crown surmounted by cross and holding long cross in his right hand; above,
cross. Rev. Large K between A/N/N/O and ЧI; above, cross. Good fine.

332   Heraclius, 610-641. Decanummium (bronze, 2.59 g, 14 mm), Catania. D N HERA
CLI P P AVG Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Heraclius facing, holding globus cr
uciger in right hand. Rev. Large I, A/N/N/O – XI across field, [CAT] in exergue. SB 885.
Nearly very fine.

333   Constans II, 641-668. Follis (bronze, 2.75 g, 24 mm), Constantinople. EN T૪TO NI
KA Constans II standing facing, wearing crown surmounted by cross, holding long cross
in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left. Rev. Cursive M between OΘA and NEO
ς, [ANA] and cross above, ΔII below. SB 1001. Very fine.

334   Constans II, 641-668. Follis (bronze, 2.91 g, 22 mm). Constans II standing, facing,
holding long cross and globus cruciger. Rev. Cursive M, legend around. Very fine.

335   Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius, 641-668. Follis (bronze,
2.95 g, 20 mm), Constantinople. Constans II standing facing, in military attire, wearing l
ong beard and plumet helmet, holding long cross with his right hand and placing his left
on his hip; in field to right, cross and M. Rev. Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius sta
nding facing, each wearing crown and chlamys and holding globus cruciger in right han
d. SB 1011. Nearly very fine.

336   Constans II, 641-668. Follis, 4.00 g, 20 mm). Constans II standing facing, with lon
g beard, crowned and in military dress, holding long cross, and Constantine IV, crowned
and wearing chlamys, on right; cross above. Rev. Large M, Heraclius on left, Tiberius to
right, each wearing crown and chlamys and holding cross on globe; A below; CON in ex
ergue. SB 1012. Nearly very fine. Rare.
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337   Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius, 641-668. Follis (bronze,
5.45 g, 26 mm), Constantinople. Helmeted bust of Constans facing, holding globus cruci
ger; cross on helmet, K to right. Rev: Large M; crowned facing busts of Constantine IV,
Heraclius and Tiberius around, each holding globus cruciger. SB 1013. Nearly very fine.

338   Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius, 641-668. Follis (bronze,
4.40 g, 18 mm), Constantinople. Constans II standing facing, in military attire, wearing l
ong beard and plumet helmet, holding long cross with his right hand and placing his left
on his hip; in field to right, cross and M. Rev. Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius sta
nding facing, each wearing crown and chlamys and holding globus cruciger in right han
d. SB 1013. Nearly very fine.

339   Constans II, with Constantine IV, 641-668. Half Follis (bronze, 2.29 g, 22 mm), Syr
acuse. Crowned facing busts of Constans II, holding globus cruciger, and Constantine I
V, each wearing chlamys. Rev. Large K; +/A/N - N/O/Δ across field. DOC 184; SB 1114.
Nearly very fine.

340   Tiberius III, 698-705. Follis (bronze, 3.43 g, 26 mm), Constantinople. Tiberius stan
ding facing wearing crown and military costume, holding cross on globe and long cross;
to l. several letters of legend. Rev. Large M; A/N/N/O - Δ (date) across field; Γ below, C
ON in exergue. SB 1367. Nearly very fine. Rare.

341   Michael VII Ducas, 1071-1078. Half Follis (bronze, 3.76 g, 23 mm), Constantinopl
e. IC - XC Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator; star to left and right. Rev. + MIXAIΛ BACIΛ
O Δ Facing bust of Michael, holding labarum and globus cruciger. SB 1880A. Very fine.
Very rare.

342   Anonymous Folles, time of John I, circa 969-976. (bronze, 9.72 g, 28 mm), Consta
ntinople. IC XC Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev. + IҺSЧS/XRISTЧS/ЬASILEЧ/ЬA
SILE in four lines. SB 1793. Very fine.

343   Anonymous Folles, time of John I, circa 969-976. (bronze, 6.83 g, 24 mm), Consta
ntinople. IC XC Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev. + IҺSЧS/XRISTЧS/ЬASILEЧ/ЬA
SILE in four lines. SB 1793. Very fine.

344   Romanus IV Diogenes, 1068-1071. Follis (bronze, 9.36 g, 27 mm), Constantinopl
e. IC-XC, NI-KA Nimbate bust of Christ facing, raising his right hand in benediction and
holding book of Gospels in his left. Rev. C - R / P - Δ within angles of cross. DOC 8. SB
1866. Very fine.
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345   Anonymous, time of Basil II and Constantine VIII, 976-1028. Follis (bronze, 11.72
g, 32 mm), Constantinople. +EMMA-NOVHΛ bust of Christ facing, wearing nimbus cruci
ger with voided box in each limb, pallium and colobium, book of Gospels decorated with
five pellets on cover in both hands, IC-XC across fields. Rev. +IhSϤS / XRISTϤS / bASI
LЄϤ / bASILЄ, legend in four lines; decorative element above and below. SB 1818. Very
fine.

346   Anonymous Folles. temp. Nicephorus III, circa 1078-1081. Follis (bronze, 5.81 g, 2
5 mm). Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev. Latin cross with central X, globus and tw
o pellets at the end of each extremity, floral scroll to lower left and right. SB 1889. Very fi
ne.

347   Alexius I Comnenus, 1081-1118. Tetarteron (bronze, 2.79 g, 19 mm), Thessalonic
a. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev. Facing bust of Alexius I, holding cruciform sce
ptre and globus cruciger. SB 1929. Very fine.

348   Alexius I Comnenus, 1081-1118. Follis (bronze, 3.83 g, 26 mm). Thessalonica, str
uck circa 1081-1087. Cross potent set on two steps; pellet at each termination of arm; I
C XC/NI KA. Rev. Across field CЄP CVN / ЄPΓЄI BA / CIΛЄI AΛ / ЄΞIω in four lines. D
OC 19; SB 1911. Very fine.

349   Alexius I Comnenus, 1081-1118. Follis (bronze, 6.74 g, 26 mm), Thessalonica. Bu
st of the Virgin facing, nimbate and wearing pallium and maphorium, holding with her bo
th hands medallion of infant Christ, nimbate; in fields, MP - ΘV. Rev. Alexius I standing f
acing, wearing crown, divitision and loros, holding labarum in his right hand and globus
cruciger in his left. SB 1909. Fine.

350   Alexius I Comnenus, 1081-1118. Tetarteron (bronze, 2.27 g, 17 mm), uncertain mi
nt in Greece. Crowned bust of Alexius I facing, wearing loros, holding jeweled scepter in
right hand and globus cruciger in left. Rev. [A-Δ] / K-Φ Patriarchal cross set on two step
s. DOC 45; SB 1932. Fine.

351   Uncertain, possibly time of Alexius I Comnenus, 1081-1118. Ae (bronze, 1.92 g, 2
4 mm). Nimbate bust of emperor facing. Rev. Jeweled cross. Fine.

352   Alexius III Angelus-Comnenus, 1195-1203. Trachy (bronze, 3.03 g, 28 mm), Const
antinople. Nearly very fine.
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353   Byzantine, circa 13th century. Trachy (bronze, 0.79 g, 17 mm), Constantinople. Cli
pped, otherwise fine.

354   Michael VIII Palaeologus, 1261-1282. Trachy (bronze, 1.43 g, 18x13 mm), Thessa
lonica. St. Demetrius seated facing, holding sword across his knees. Rev. Half-length fig
ures of Michael on left, crowned by Christ. SB 2294. Clipped, otherwise nearly very fine.

355   TREBIZOND. Alexius I Comnenus, struck under Theodore Gabras, Duke of Trebiz
ond, circa late 1080s-1098. Follis (bronze, 4.99 g, 26 mm). Nimbate bust of Christ Pant
okrator facing, wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding
Book of Gospels in His left, in each limb of the nimbate cross one pellet, IC XC in fields.
Rev. Latin cross, IC above, XC below, NH (ligate) to left, KA (ligate) to right. DOC 8.1 (T
rebizond); S. Bendall: The mint of Trebizond under Alexius I and the Gabrades, in NC 1
37 (1977), pl. 6, 8. Nearly very fine. Very rare.

356   Isaac Comnenus. Usurper in Cyprus, 1185-1191. Tetarteron (bronze, 2.31 g, 21 m
m), Secondary mint. Struck 1187-1191(?). Christ Pantokrator standing facing; stars or cr
osses to right. Rev. Isaac standing facing, being crowned by the Theotokos. DOC –, but
cf. 8; cf. S. Bendall, "Two Rare Byzantine Coins of the Comnenian Dynasty," in NumCirc
CIX.5 (October 2005), 2; SB –; Cf. CNG auction 504, Lot 530. Nearly very fine. Extreme
ly rare.

357   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 12/13th century. Ae (bronze, 2.36 g, 21 mm). Bust of e
mperor facing, holding long cross and cruciger, cross to left. Rev. Pelleted cross. Nearly
very fine.

358   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 12/13th century. Ae (bronze, 1.58 g, 18 mm). Bust of e
mperor facing, holding long cross and cruciger, cross to left. Rev. [I]C – X[C] Nimbate b
ust of Christ. Nearly very fine.

359   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 12/13th century. Ae (bronze, 0.81 g, 17 mm). Two stan
ding saints, patriarchal cross between.
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360   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 11-13th century. Ae (bronze, 2.11 g, 25 mm). Fine

361   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 12/13th century. Ae (bronze, 2.52 g, 21 mm). Fine.

362   Byzantine. Uncertain, circa 12/13th century. Ae (bronze, 0.48 g, 15 mm). Fine.

363   VANDALS or barbaric imitation, 4/5th century. Ae (bronze, 2.79 g, 16 mm). Drape
d and cuirassed bust right Rev. Campgate. Nearly very fine.

364   VANDALS or barbaric imitation, 4/5th century. Ae (bronze, 0.44 g, 10 mm). Drape
d and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Campgate within wreath. Fine.

365   VANDALS. 5th/6th century. Nummus (0.59 g, 10 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped, a
nd cuirassed bust right. Rev. Cross with pellet in each angle. Nearly very fine.

366   VANDALS. 5th/6th century. Nummus (1.00 g, 10 mm). Pearl-diademed, draped, a
nd cuirassed bust right. Rev. Cross. Nearly very fine.

367   VANDALS. Pseudo-Imperial coinage, circa 440-490. Nummus (0.27 g, 9 mm). Pe
arl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Cross pattée within pelleted borde
r. BMC Vandals 182-94. Nearly very fine.
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368   VANDALS. Pseudo-Imperial coinage, circa 440-490, in the name of Justinian I. Nu
mmus (bronze, 1.11 g, 11 mm). In the name of Justinian I. Uncertain North African mint.
Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Blundered VOT/MVLT legend in three
lines within wreath. BMC Vandals 86-93. Nearly very fine.

369   VANDALS. Pseudo-Imperial coinage, circa 440-490, in the name of Justinian I. Nu
mmus (bronze, 0.44 g, 9 mm), Uncertain North African mint. Diademed, draped, and cui
rassed bust right. Rev. VOT/MVLT/** (retrograde) in three lines within wreath. BMC Van
dals 86-93. Nearly very fine.

370   VANDALS. Pseudo-Imperial coinage, circa 440-490; in the name of Justinian I. Nu
mmus (bronze, 0.90 g, 10 mm), Carthage. Diademed and draped bust to right. Rev. Chi
-rho within circular border. Good fine.

371   VANDALS. Gelimer, 530-534. Nummus (bronze, 0.95 g, 9 mm), Carthage. Diade
med, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Gelimer monogram within wreath. MEC 1,
28-30; BMC Vandals 4-6. Nearly very fine.

372   VANDALS. Gelimer, 530-534. Nummus (bronze, 0.82 g, 9 mm), Carthage. Diade
med, draped, and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Gelimer monogram within wreath. MEC 1,
28-30; BMC Vandals 4-6. Fine.

373   OSTROGOTHS. Athalaric, 526-534. Nummus (bronze, 0.92 g, 10 mm), Rome. In t
he name of Justinian I. IVSTINIAN Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. Mo
nogram of Athalaric within wreath. BMC Vandals 47-56; MIB 80; MEC 135. Very fine.

374   OSTROGOTHS. Athalaric, 526-534. Ae (bronze, 0.60 g, 12 mm). Diademed and d
raped bust to right. Rev. Monogram, cross above. Nearly very fine.

375   OSTROGOTHS. Baduila, 541-552. Nummus (bronze, 0.79 g, 10 mm), Ticinum. P
earl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. DN REX in field below, B. COI 95
b; MEC 1, 164-5. Fine/Very fine. Rare.
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376   Medieval. Uncertain, possibly a crude imitation of Byzantine folles, circa. 11-12th c
entury. Ae (bronze, 3.25 g, 22 mm). Nimbate bust of Christ facing. Rev. Half bust of emp
eror (?) facing. Very fine.

377   Medieval. Uncertain, circa. 11-12th century. Ae (bronze, 2.68 g, 17 mm). Nimbate
bust of Christ (?) facing. Rev. Jewelled cross, illegible legend in angles. Fine.

378   CRUSADERS. Antioch. Anonymous, Follis (Bronze, 3.51 g, 18 mm), circa 1120-11
40. MHH[P ΘOY] in two lines. Rev. IC-XC NI-KA within the angles of cross. Schl. II, 9; C
CS 11. Fine. Very rare.

379   CRUSADERS. Antioch. Raymond of Poitiers, 1136-1149. Follis (bronze, 0.58 g, 1
5 mm). R-A-M in ornamental style and within a triangular pattern. Rev. AN/TIOC/HIE. C
CS 17. Metcalf, Crusades, 462. Wäckerlin 125. Fine.

380   CRUSADERS. Antioch. Anonymous, 12th-13th centuries. Follis (bronze, 1.24 g, 1
8 mm), circa 1120-1140. ΟA ΠЄTROC Half-length figure of St. Peter facing, nimbate an
d draped, holding long cross in his left hand. Rev. Cross moline with three pellets in eac
h quarter. CCS 12; Metcalf, Crusades, -. Wäckerlin, 114. Good fine. Very rare.

381   CRUSADERS. Antioch. Raymond-Roupen, 1216-1219. Ae (bronze, 0.53 g, 14 m
m). Head of Raymond-Roupen in chain armour with pellet eye to right, wearing helmet d
ecorated with cross and flanked by two palm branches. Rev. Gate containing five pellet
s, all within octafoil. Metcalf, Crusades, 481; CCS 98. Fine. Very rare.

382   CRUSADERS. Antioch. Raymond-Roupen, 1216-1219. Ae (bronze, 0.71 g, 16 m
m). Head of Raymond-Roupen in chain armour with pellet eye to right, wearing helmet d
ecorated with cross and flanked by two palm branches. Rev. Gate containing five pellet
s, all within octafoil. Metcalf, Crusades, 481; CCS 100. Fine. Very rare.

383   CRUSADERS. Cyprus. Richard I 'the Lionheart', King of England, 1189-1199. Teta
rteron (bronze, 0.69 g, 15 mm), Limassol. Crowned facing bust of Richard I, holding cro
ss-tipped scepter in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left. Rev. Cross potent set
on two steps, arms ending in R-E-X. S. Bendall: 'A Cypriot Coin of Richard I Lion-hear
t?', in: NumCirc April 2002, pp. 62-63. S. Bendall: 'Richard I in Cyprus again', in: NumCir
c April 2004, pp. 85-86. I. W. Schultze: 'A Cypriot Coin of Richard I Lion-heart', in: NumC
irc February 2003, pp. 6-7. Good. Rare.
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384   CRUSADERS. Cyprus. Richard I 'the Lionheart', King of England, 1189-1199. Teta
rteron (bronze, 0.65 g, 16 mm), Limassol. Crowned facing bust of Richard I, holding cro
ss-tipped scepter in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left. Rev. Cross potent set
on two steps, arms ending in R-E-X. S. Bendall: 'A Cypriot Coin of Richard I Lion-hear
t?', in: NumCirc April 2002, pp. 62-63. S. Bendall: 'Richard I in Cyprus again', in: NumCir
c April 2004, pp. 85-86. I. W. Schultze: 'A Cypriot Coin of Richard I Lion-heart', in: NumC
irc February 2003, pp. 6-7. Good. Rare.

385   CRUSADERS. Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem. Guy of Lusignan, 1186-1192. Fractio
nal Denier (bronze, 0.95 g, 17 mm). + RЄX GVIDO D Crowned facing bust of Guy of Lu
signan. Rev. + Є IЄRVSALЄM Church of the Holy Sepulchre with round dome. CCS 32
a. Metcalf, Crusades, 628. Fine. Rare.

386   CRUSADERS. Uncertain. Ae, Circa 12th century. Ae (bronze, 0.52 g, 12 mm). Ni
mbate bust of Christ facing. Rev. Jewelled cross. Apparently unpublished. Nearly very fi
ne.

387   CRUSADERS (?). Uncertain. Circa 12th century AD. Follis (bronze, 3.42 g, 24 m
m). Nimbate bust of Christ facing. Rev. Cross pommée, with crescent (?) in each angle.
Good fine.

388   ARMENIA. Cilician Armenia. Hetoum I, 1226-1270. Kardez (bronze, 5.17 g, 25 m
m). Hetoum seated facing on bench, holding lis-tipped scepter and globus cruciger; star
to left Rev. Cross pattée; crescent in second quarter, petal in other quarters. Very fine.

389   ARMENIA. Cilician Armenia. Hetoum I, 1226-1270. Kardez (bronze, 4.27 g, 24 m
m). Hetoum, with head facing, on horse prancing right. Rev. Cross fourchée, with wedg
e in each angle. Very fine.

390    ARMENIA. Cilician Armenia. Hetoum, 1289-1305. Kardez (bronze, 4.58 g, 24 m
m). Crowned head facing. Rev. Patriarchal cross terminating in floral scroll. Nearly very
fine.

391   ARMENIA. Cilician Armenia. Smpad, 1296-1298. Pogh (bronze, 2.04 g, 19 mm). S
mpad, with head facing and holding lis-tipped sceptre, on horse prancing right. Rev. Cro
ss pattée, with dove in flight in each quarter. Very fine.
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392   ITALY. Venice. Antonio Veniero, 1382-1400. Grosso (silver, 1.78 g, 21 mm). ANTO'
VENERIO / DVX / S M VENETI St. Mark, on the right, standing facing, holding book of
Gospels in his left hand and presenting banner to the doge Antonio Veniero, on the left,
standing to right and holding the 'ducal promise' in his left hand. Rev. Christ, nimbate, s
eated facing on decorated throne and holding book of Gospels with both hands; to uppe
r left and right, IC - XC; to left and right, five-pointed star. Nearly very fine.

393   ITALY. Venice. Antonio Veniero, 1382-1400. Grosso (silver, 1.82 g, 22 mm). ANTO'
VENERIO / DVX / S M VENETI St. Mark, on the right, standing facing, holding book of
Gospels in his left hand and presenting banner to the doge Antonio Veniero, on the left,
standing to right and holding the 'ducal promise' in his left hand. Rev. Christ, nimbate, s
eated facing on decorated throne and holding book of Gospels with both hands; to uppe
r left and right, IC - XC; to left and right, five-pointed star. Nearly very fine.

394   ITALY. Venice. Antonio Veniero, 1382-1400. Grosso (silver, 1.53 g, 22 mm). ANTO'
VENERIO / DVX / S M VENETI St. Mark, on the right, standing facing, holding book of
Gospels in his left hand and presenting banner to the doge Antonio Veniero, on the left,
standing to right and holding the 'ducal promise' in his left hand. Rev. Christ, nimbate, s
eated facing on decorated throne and holding book of Gospels with both hands; to uppe
r left and right, IC - XC; to left and right, five-pointed star. Fine.

395   ITALY. Venice. Antonio Veniero, 1382-1400. Grosso (silver, 1.57 g, 22 mm). ANTO'
VENERIO / DVX / S M VENETI St. Mark, on the right, standing facing, holding book of
Gospels in his left hand and presenting banner to the doge Antonio Veniero, on the left,
standing to right and holding the 'ducal promise' in his left hand. Rev. Christ, nimbate, s
eated facing on decorated throne and holding book of Gospels with both hands; to uppe
r left and right, IC - XC; to left and right, five-pointed star. Fine.

396   Arab-Byzantine. Circa 640-650. Imitating 'Cyprus follis of Heraclius", 610-641. Folli
s (bronze, 5.08 g, 29 mm), Uncertain mint in Syria. Three standing figures facing, each
holding long cross. Rev. Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O - X/Ч/II across field, Γ below, K
YΠP in exergue. Cf. Stephen Album auction 19, Lot 287. Very fine.

397   Arab-Byzantine. Circa 640-650. Imitating 'Cyprus follis of Heraclius", 610-641. Folli
s (bronze, 5.85 g, 24 mm), Uncertain mint in Syria. Three standing figures facing, each
holding globus cruciger. Rev. Large M; cross above, A/N/N/O - X/Ч/II across field, Γ belo
w, KYΠP in exergue. Very fine.

398   Arab-Byzantine. 640-650. Imitating Heraclius follis. Fals (bronze, 3.73 g, 20 mm).
Two standing imperial figures, each standing facing, wearing chlamys and crown crucig
er. Rev. Large M, cross above; legend around. Nearly very fine.
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399   Arab-Byzantine, circa AD 641-660. Fals (bronze, 2.77 g, 19 mm), imitating a follis
of Constans II. Uncertain mint. Crowned and draped bearded bust facing, holding globu
s cruciger in his right hand; around, traces of legend. Rev. Large M; A/N/A to left; [date] t
o right; above, cross; below; Γ. Nearly very fine.

400   Arab-Byzantine. Circa 661-697. Fals (bronze, 4.76 g, 22 mm). ), imitating a follis of
Constans II. EN T૪TO NIKA Bust of Constans II facing, wearing crown and chlamys, hol
ding globus cruciger in his right hand. Rev. Large M flanked by A/N/O and Ч (retrograd
e); above, cross; below, A; in exergue, KYZ. Very fine. Unique?

401   Arab-Byzantine. Circa 645-647. Fals (bronze, 1.05 g, 16 mm), imitating a follis of
Constans II, uncertain mint. Bearded head of Constans II facing. Rev. Large M ? with bl
undered letters? Cf. Leu Web 18, Lot 4108. A very crude and interesting imitation of a C
onstans II follis. Nearly very fine.

402   Arab-Byzantine. Circa 645-647. Fals (bronze, 5.87 g, 24 mm). Crowned facing imp
erial bust, holding globus cruciger. Rev. Large M, A/N/O to left, X/Ч/II to right; KEP (?) b
elow. Nearly very fine.

403   Umayyad Caliphate. temp. Mu'awiya I ibn Abi Sufyan, AH 41-60 / AD 661-680. Fal
s (bronze,3.19 g, 23 mm), Arab-Byzantine, derived from a Constantine IV follis from Syr
acuse, uncertain, circa AH 50 = AD 670. Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust of Const
antine IV facing, holding globus cruciger in his right hand; to left and right, blundered leg
end. Rev. Large M flanked by standing and facing figures, each wearing crown and chla
mys and holding globus cruciger in his right hand; above, monogram; in exergue, blund
ered SCL. Album 3508. DOCAB 25. Goodwin&Gyselen, p. 48, Class I. Nearly very fine.
Very rare.

404   Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Danishmendids, Amir Ghazi, AH 497-528 / AD 1
104-1134. Ae dirham (bronze, 5.51 g, 26 mm). KAIAN / ATOΠΗ[C] / MAXAM / ATHC in f
our lines. Rev. [OMM] / [Λ]HKICΠ / [A]CHCPω / MANIA[C] in four lines. Album 1238. Fin
e.

405   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.13 g, 20 mm). Waterwheel. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly v
ery fine.
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406   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.45 g, 18 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

407   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.17 g, 16 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

408   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.45 g, 18 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

409   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.66 g, 18 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

410   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.96 g, 16 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

411   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.51 g, 17 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis flanked by four pellet
s. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

412   Mamluks.al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 2.33 g, 19 mm). Mihrab (prayer niche of a mosque) placed on two columns with a mo
sque lamp hanging from the mihrab. Rev. Mint name in Arabic within central circle; arou
nd, Arabic legend. Balog 241. Overstruck on another type. Nearly very fine. Rare.

413   Mamluks. al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 1.11 g, 15 mm). Eagle with spread wings. Rev. Arabic legend. Balog 265. Nearly very
fine.
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414   Mamluks. al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 1.52 g, 17 mm), Halab. Bird standing left, within ornamental pattern with three pellets
in each outer section. Rev. Arabic legend. Very fine.

415   Mamluks. al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 1.08 g, 17 mm). Waterwheel. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

416   Mamluks. al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 1.76 g, 19 mm). Fesse with central bar bendy. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

417   Mamluks. al-Nasir Nasir al-Din Muhammad, AH 709-741 / 1310-1341. Fals (bronz
e, 2.36 g, 18 mm). Fesse with central bar bendy. Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

418   Mamluks. al-Ashraf Nasir al-Din Sha'ban II, AH 764-778 / 1363-1377. Fals (bronz
e, 2.11 g, 19 mm), Ḥamāh. Balog 461. Nearly very fine.

419   Mamluks. al-Ashraf Nasir al-Din Sha'ban II, AH 764-778 / 1363-1377. Fals (bronz
e, 1.90 g, 18 mm), Ḥamāh. Balog 461. Nearly very fine.

420   Mamluks. al-Ashraf Nasir al-Din Sha'ban II, AH 764-778 / 1363-1377. Fals (bronz
e, 2.17 g, 18 mm), Ḥamāh. Field divided by two horizontal lines into three segments, Ar
abic legend in each. Rev. Field divided by a triple horizontal line, Arabic legend above a
nd below. Balog 467. Nearly very fine.

421   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.78 g, 15 mm). Six-pointed star with six-petaled rosette.
Rev. Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.
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422   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.85 g, 15 mm). Central rosette, Arabic legend around. Re
v. Central rosette, Arabic legend around. Nearly very fine.

423   Mamluks. al-Salih Imad al-Din Isma'il. AH 743-746 / AD 1342-1345. Fals (bronze,
2.54 g, 17 mm). Six-petaled rosette surrounded by Arabic legend. Rev. Six-petaled rose
tte surrounded by Arabic legend. Balog 291. Nearly very fine.

424   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.78 g, 15 mm). Rosette, Arabic legend around. Rev. Arab
ic legend. Nearly very fine.

425   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.47 g, 17 mm). Lion walking right, within hexagram. Rev
Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

426   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.15 g, 16 mm). Six-petaled flower. Rev. Arabic legend in t
hree lines, divided by two horizontal lines. Very fine.

427   Mamluks. al-Ashraf Nāṣir al-Dīn Sha'bān II, 764–778 / 1363–1377 AD. Fals (bronz
e, 2.18 g, 17 mm), Tripoli. Four-pointed concave-sided star, in which small circle. In cent
er, six-petaled rosette with central pellet.. Rev. Eight-pointed star composed of two inter
woven four-pointed stars. Balog 477. Nearly very fine.

428   Mamluks. al-Mansur 'Ala al-Din 'Ali, AH 778–783 / 1377–1381 AD. Fals (bronze, 2.
19 g, 19 mm), Tripoli. Arabic legend. Rev. Hexagram, with ringlets in the angles betwee
n hexagram and circle. In center, a crescent. Balog 506. Nearly very fine.

429   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.55 g, 15 mm). Hexagram with pellet in centre and flower
ets. Rev Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.
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430   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.64 g, 16 mm). Hexagram with pellet in centre and in eac
h field. Rev Arabic legend. Nearly very fine.

431   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.15 g, 18 mm). Hexagram with Arabic legend. Rev Arabic
legend. Nearly very fine.

432   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.64 g, 19 mm). Hexagram with Arabic legend. Rev Arabic
legend. Nearly very fine.

433   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.37 g, 18 mm). Hexagram with Arabic legend. Rev Arabic
legend. Nearly very fine.

434   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.16 g, 19 mm). Hexagram with Arabic legend. Rev Arabic
legend. Nearly very fine.

435   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.55 g, 15 mm). Crescent, surrounded by three circles. Re
v Arabic legend within hexagram. Nearly very fine.

436   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.16 g, 19 mm). Very fine.

437   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.80 g, 19 mm). Nearly very fine.
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438   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.72 g, 14 mm). Nearly very fine.

439   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 0.82 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

440   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.05 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

441   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.38 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

442   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.87 g, 14 mm). Nearly very fine.

443   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.02 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

444   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.54 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

445   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.95 g, 20 mm). Stylized fleur-de-lis. Rev. Arabic legend.
Nearly very fine.
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446   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.58 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

447   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.82 g, 14 mm). Nearly very fine.

448   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.04 g, 20 mm). Nearly very fine.

449   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.15 g, 20 mm). Nearly very fine.

450   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.13 g, 19 mm). Nearly very fine.

451   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.79 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

452   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.53 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

453   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.96 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.
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454   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.13 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

455   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.84 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

456   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.52 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

457   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.78 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

458   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.59 g, 16 mm). Nearly very fine.

459   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.11 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

460   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.00 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

461   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.27 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.
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462   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.11 g, 20 mm). Nearly very fine.

463   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.16 g, 19 mm). Nearly very fine.

464   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.72 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

465   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.27 g, 19 mm). Nearly very fine.

466   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 3.12 g, 16 mm). Nearly very fine.

467   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.76 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

468   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.11 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

469   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.39 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.
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470   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 2.29 g, 19 mm). Nearly very fine.

471   Mamluks. Fals (bronze, 1.78 g, 20 mm). Nearly very fine.

472   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 0.86 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

473   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.51 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

474   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.35 g, 16 mm). Nearly very fine.

475   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 2.72 g, 23 mm). Nearly very fine.

476   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.08 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.

477   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 2.13 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.
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478   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 3.01 g, 20 mm). Nearly very fine.

479   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 2.89 g, 21 mm). Nearly very fine.

480   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 2.66 g, 16 mm). Nearly very fine.

481   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.18 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

482   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 0.90 g, 16 mm). Nearly very fine.

483   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.87 g, 13 mm). Nearly very fine.

484   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 2.26 g, 15 mm). Nearly very fine.

485   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 0.98 g, 18 mm). Nearly very fine.
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486   Islamic. Fals (bronze, 1.01 g, 17 mm). Nearly very fine.

487   Amirs of Sindh, Habbarids. Circa late 10th/early 11th c. AR damma (silver, 0.45 g,
9 mm). Very fine.

488   Amirs of Sindh, Habbarids. Circa late 10th/early 11th c. AR damma (silver, 0.53 g,
9 mm). Very fine.

489   Amirs of Sindh, Habbarids. Circa late 10th/early 11th c. AR damma (silver, 0.46 g,
9 mm). Very fine.

490   Sind, Multan. Governors of Sind, Da'ud, ca. 800-820, AR damma (silver, 0.56 g, 1
0 mm). A-1493. Holed, otherwise nearly very fine.

491   Sind, Multan. Habbarids of Sind, 'Umar I ibn Abd al-Aziz, circa AH 239-before AH
269 / AD 854/5-before 883. Ar damma (silver, 0.25 g, 8 mm). Uncertain mint in Sindh.

492   Sind, Multan. Habbarids of Sind, 'Umar II, fl. 912-913. AR damma (silver, 0.53 g, 1
0 mm). A-4536. Very fine.

493   MACEDON (?). Pb tesserae (lead, 4.45 g, 16 mm). Head of Athena (?) right. Rev.
Blank. Good fine.
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494   WEIGHT, Greek-Roman. Weight of 4 Drachms (Tetradrachm) (lead, 16.64 g, 30x2
8 mm), Levantine region, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. Large Δ within linear
square. Rev. Blank. Very fine.

495   WEIGHT, Greek-Roman. Weight of 4 Drachms (Tetradrachm) (lead, 17.13 g, 32x2
8 mm), Levantine region, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. Large Δ within linear
square. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

496   WEIGHT, Greek-Roman. Weight of 4 Drachms (Tetradrachm) (lead, 13.22 g, 27x2
6 mm), Levantine region, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. Large Δ within linear
square. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

497   WEIGHT, Greek-Roman. Weight of 4 Drachms (Tetradrachm) (lead, 13.43 g, 28x2
2 mm), Levantine region, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. Large Δ within linear
square. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

498   AMULET (?), Greek-Roman, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. (lead, 4.42
g, 21x14 mm), Levantine region. Crocodile left. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

499   Ancient figure, Greek-Roman, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. (lead, 14.2
1 g, 26x20 mm). Nearly very fine

500   Ancient figure, uncertain (lead, 4.40 g, 40 mm). Nearly very fine.

501   Greek tesserae, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. (lead, 4.69 g, 15x14 m
m). Crossed cornucopiae. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.
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502   Greek tesserae, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. (lead, 2.82 g, 16 mm). H
and within dotted border. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

503   Greek tesserae, circa 2nd century BC to 2nd century AD. (lead, 7.31 g, 19 mm). M
ale head left. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

504   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 3.35 g, 18 mm). Uncertain figu
re (or animal). Rev. Blank. Fine.

505   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 2.18 g, 15 mm). Bust of Zeus ri
ght (?). Rev. Blank. Good fine.

506   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 4.94 g, 17 mm). Female (?) bu
st right. Rev. Blank. Good fine.

507   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 7.61 g, 17 mm). Two ostrich-lik
e birds standing. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

508   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 5.04 g, 19 mm). Two standing f
igures, facing one another, clasping hands. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

509   Greek-Roman seal, uncertain, 3/4th century. (lead, 3.45 g, 15 mm). Female figure
with horse. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.
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510   Lead seal, uncertain (lead, 12.55 g, 18 mm). Female bust right. Rev. Blank. Nearly
very fine.

511   Byzantine lead seal. Uncertain, circa 6-7th century (lead, 9.20 g, 20 mm). Facing b
ust of the Virgin Mary, with Christ medallion on breast. Rev. Cruciform monogram. Good
fine.

512   Byzantine lead seal. Uncertain, circa 6-7th century (lead, 9.30 g, 21 mm). Facing
bust of the Virgin Mary, with Christ medallion on breast. Rev. Cruciform monogram. Nea
rly very fine.

513   Byzantine lead seal. Uncertain, circa 6-7th century (lead, 5.14 g, 18 mm). Facing
bust of the Virgin Mary, with Christ medallion on breast. Rev. Cruciform monogram. Goo
d fine.

514   Byzantine lead seal. Uncertain, circa 6-7th century (lead, 4.72 g, 15 mm). Facing
bust of the Virgin Mary, with Christ medallion on breast. Rev. Cruciform monogram. Goo
d fine.

515   Byzantine lead seal (lead, 5.54 g, 16 mm). Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, with Ch
rist medallion on breast. Rev. Cross. Nearly very fine.

516   Byzantine lead seal (lead, 5.86 g, 19 mm). Saint standing, facing. Rev. Cruciform
monogram. Nearly very fine.

517   Byzantine lead seal (lead, 6.52 g, 19 mm). Fine.

Sol Numismatik • Auction XIV • 10 June 2023

All prices are starting prices (EUR). PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



5

10

7

7

7

7

7

7

518   Byzantine lead seal (lead, 11.35 g, 17 mm). Uncertain figure right. Rev. Cruciform
monogram. Fine.

519   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 4.21 g, 13 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Monogram. Very fine.

520   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 3.91 g, 15 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Monogram. Nearly very fine.

521   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 4.97 g, 16 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

522   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 5.32 g, 18 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

523   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 4.15 g, 16 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

524   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 4.53 g, 14 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Monogram. Nearly very fine.

525   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 5.58 g, 17 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Monogram. Nearly very fine.
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526   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 5.18 g, 15 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

527   Roman or Byzantine lead seal, circa 5-6th century (lead, 7.06 g, 20 mm). Monogra
m. Rev. Monogram. Fine.

528   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 5.59 g, 17 mm). Monogram. Rev. Inscription i
n two lines. Nearly very fine.

529   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 13.99 g, 20 mm). Monogram. Rev. Inscription
in three lines. Fine.

530   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 8.09 g, 20 mm). Monogram. Rev. Cross with
letter in each angle. Nearly very fine.

531   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 5.74 g, 16 mm). Inscription in three lines. Re
v. Inscription in three lines. Nearly very fine.

532   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 8.28 g, 22 mm). Inscription in two lines. Rev.
Inscription in three lines. Nearly very fine.

533   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 6.29 g, 18 mm). Inscription in two lines. Rev.
Inscription in two lines. Nearly very fine.
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534   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 4.77 g, 19 mm). Inscription in two lines. Rev.
Inscription in three lines. Nearly very fine.

535   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 9.79 g, 20 mm). Inscription in two lines. Rev.
Inscription in three lines. Nearly very fine.

536   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 3.64 g, 18x9 mm). Inscription in single line. R
ev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

537   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 9.35 g, 23x17 mm). Nearly very fine.

538   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 8.05 g, 21 mm). Bust right, legend around. R
ev. Uncertain symbol. Nearly very fine.

539   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 5.29 g, 17 mm). Monogram. Rev. Uncertain s
ymbol or monogram. Nearly very fine.

540   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 8.25 g, 22x20 mm). Inscription in two lines. R
ev. Blank. Nearly very fine.

541   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 15.33 g, 29 mm). Saint standing facing, nimb
ate, holding spear in his right hand and resting his left on shield. Rev. Legend in six line
s. Nearly very fine.
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542   Byzantine or Crusaders lead seal, uncertain, circa 11-12th century (lead, 28.48 g,
36 mm). Cross, [..-..] / T-W. Rev. Blank. Fine.

543   Uncertain lead seal or tesserae. (lead, 12.78 g, 34 mm). Male bust right, legend ar
ound. Rev. Blank. Good fine.

544   Crusaders lead seal, uncertain, circa 11-13th century (lead, 5.05 g, 14x14 mm). K
nights templars cross. Rev. Blank. Very fine.

545   Crusaders lead seal, uncertain, circa 11-13th century (lead, 24.76 g, 31 mm). Cros
s on base, M-D(?) in upper angles. Rev. Blank. Very fine.

546   Uncertain lead seal or tesserae. (lead, 13.80 g, 26 mm).Eagle standing right, with
wings displayed. Rev. Blank. Very fine.

547   Uncertain, circa 6th-7th century. Amulet (lead, 5.24 g, 31x17 mm). Nimbate saint o
n horseback to right, holding cruciform scepter. Rev. Pillar-saint (Symeon the Younger?)
wearing monastic hood, seated on top of a column; to right, ladder placed against the c
olumn; to outer left and right, angels holding wreaths. Good fine.

548   Uncertain decorative lead object, possibly amulet or part of jewelry. (lead, 7.64 g,
28.x18 mm). Fine.

Sol Numismatik • Auction XIV • 10 June 2023

All prices are starting prices (EUR). PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



5

20

20

10

10

10

10

549   Byzantine lead seal, uncertain (lead, 21.07 g, 24 mm). Fine.

550   Lot of 21 lead seals, mostly Byzantine 6-13th century. Fine to very fine.

551   Lot of 21 lead seals, mostly Byzantine 6-13th century. Fine to very fine.

552   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.76 g, 13 mm.

553   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 2.76 g, 24 mm.

554   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.53 g, 11 mm.

555   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.76 g, 15 mm.
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556   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 1.92 g, 20 mm.

557   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.28 g, 23 mm.

558   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.39 g, 23 mm.

559   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.18 g, 23 mm.

560   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.82 g, 25 mm.

561   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.95 g, 15 mm.

562   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.68 g, 14 mm.

563   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 1.28 g, 15 mm.
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564   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 2.45 g, 23 mm.

565   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.76 g, 13 mm.

566   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.67 g, 13 mm.

567   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 1.18 g, 17 mm.

568   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.93 g, 14 mm.

569   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 2.72 g, 25 mm.

570   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.55 g, 24 mm.

571   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 4.13 g, 23 mm.
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572   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.40 g, 12 mm.

573   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 1.80 g, 19 mm.

574   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 0.50 g, 13 mm.

575   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 3.16 g, 22 mm.

576   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 4.23 g, 25 mm.

577   Greek-Roman. Circa 1st-3rd centuries AD. Terracotta token. 1.07 g, 17 mm.

578   BAKTRIA. Indo-Greek Kingdom. Zoilos II Soter, circa 65-55 BC. Drachm (silver, 1.
93 g, 16 mm). Diademed and draped bust right. Rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left;
kharoshthi letter in left field; in right field, monogram above kharoshthi letter. Bop-1M. E
xtremely fine.

579   BAKTRIA. Indo-Greek Kingdom. Zoilos II Soter, circa 65-55 BC. Drachm (silver, 2.
32 g, 17 mm). Diademed and draped bust right. Rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left;
kharoshthi letter in left field; in right field, monogram above kharoshthi letter. Bop-1M. E
xtremely fine.
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580   BAKTRIA. Indo-Greek Kingdom. Zoilos II Soter, circa 65-55 BC. Drachm (silver, 1.
96 g, 17 mm). Diademed and draped bust right. Rev.Athena Alkidemos advancing left; k
haroshthi letter in left field; in right field, monogram above kharoshthi letter. Bop-1Y. Ver
y fine.

581   BAKTRIA. Indo-Greek Kingdom. Zoilos II Soter, circa 65-55 BC. Drachm (silver, 2.
15 g, 17 mm). Diademed and draped bust right. Rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left;
kharoshthi letter in left field; in right field, monogram above kharoshthi letter. Bop-1Y. Ve
ry fine.

582   Holy Roman Empire. Friedrich III, 1439-1493. Pfennig (silver, 0.47 g, 15 mm). Ver
y fine.

583   Habsburg. Ferdinand I. 1521-1564. Pfennig (silver, 0.34 g, 13 mm), 1530. Klagenf
urt. Very fine.

584   Habsburg. Ferdinand II, 1619-1637. 2 Pfennig (silver, 0.30 g, 14 mm). YEAR. Gra
z. Good fine.

585   Habsburg. Ferdinand II, 1619-1637. 1 Kreuzer, (silver, 0.93 g, 16 mm), 1627. FER
D II D G R (star) I S A G H B RE. Rev. Crowned imperial eagle with value on breast. Fin
e.

586   Silesia, Habsburg rule, Ferdinand II. Gröschel (silver, 0.82 g, 16 mm), Breslau, 16
25. Nearly very fine.

587   Austria, Franz Josef I. 1 corona (silver, 5.00 g, 23 mm), 1913. FRANC·IOS·I·D·G·I
MP·AVSTR·REX BOH·GAL·ILL·ETC·ET AP·REX HVNG· / ST · SCHWARTZ. Rev. Imp
erial crown between laurel springs, 1913. KM 2820. Good very fine.
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588   Austrian. Schwaz / Tirol. Sigismund thaler. Ar jeton (silver, 6.18 g, 25 mm). Schwa
zer Silberbergwerks, 1491 / 1996.

589   12 Ancient Greek coins. F-VF. As seen, no return.

590   12 Ancient coins, mostly Greek and Roman Provincial. F-VF. As seen, no return.

591   7 Byzantine coins. F-VF. As seen, no return.

592   12 Ancient coins, mostly Roman Provincial. F-VF. As seen, no return.

593   12 Ancient coins, mostly Roman Imperial and Provincial. F-VF. As seen, no return.
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